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REMINDERS

RETURN FILES PROMPTLY TO REGISTRY SERVICES

‘NOTE B.F. ACTION IN THE COLUMN HEADED “PA
OR BF”

INDICATE on THE FILE JACKET TO WHOM THE
FILE IS BEING PASSED

v.

CANCEL B.F.’S ON THE FILE JACKET BUT CONFINE
THE NOTATION “CANCEL” TO THE COLUMN HEAD-

ED “PA OR BF”

PRESERVE CORRECT DATE ORDER WHEN PLACIN G
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PAPERS ON A FILE

USE INK WHEN P.AVing OR B.F.’ing -FILES

HANDLE FILES WITH CARE,

USE BUFF PAPER FOR FILE COPIES

as

ENSURE THAT ALL FILE COPIES OF MEMORANDA. ma
OR LETTERS ARE INITIALED BY THE SIGNER OR

STAMPED “ORIGINAL SIGNED BY...

~ DON’T

DON’T

DON’T

DON’T

DON’T

DON’T

RETAIN A FILE LONGER THAN IS ABSOLUTELY

NECESSARY

HIDE FILES IN YOUR DESK OR IN FILING CABINETS

IN YOUR OFFICE WHERE, IN YOUR ABSENCE, THEY

MAY BE INACCESSIBLE

PLACE CORRESPONDENCE DEALING WITH MORE

THAN ONE SUBJECT ON. A FILE UNLESS EXTRA

COPIES HAVE BEEN MADE FOR RELEVANT FILES

LEAVE FILES ON THE FLOOR, WINDOW-SILLS OR

WASTE-BASKETS. THIS PRACTICE OFTEN RESULTS

IN LOSS OR DAMAGE

CHANGE FILE CAPTION OR IN ANY WAY MUTILATE
FILE JACKETS

OVERLOAD. “GENERAL” FILES. IT IS DIFFICULT
TO FIND PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE ON A GEN-

ERAL FILE
“-
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Canadian Cooounicablo Disease Centre

April 16, 1970

Dr. GH. Valentine,
War Memorvial Childrens? Hospital,

392 South Street,

LONDON, Ontario

Dear Roctor Valenting:

I promised to write you about the mincing blts of

informmtion required for ou paper on CEV abudies on Indians eb al,

I need “ote On sex and age fox the controls and if
pounible the location ef fesitives on a map of the Mumesy reserves
ao we can check for 4 poasible: Association wath swanmpg.

We have a problen in relating tho following second bled
specimens with the corresponding donars of the first bleeding run:

0789 0797 20h, OU6 O94 7
O791 O799 O1A7 943 C945
0795 o11g OLS ROT 0945

Iowls told us to subtract G00 from the mambaers used to

‘identify the second blead series. Bub there are problems with the
above specimens. Although 800 can be subtracted from the lust five

nubers, wien. we do this wa find a mubor already assigned. For
example #919 +800 == 119 which Louis has shown in a list of equlve
alents ao 0789, ‘Others in this eabeogry were show as O791 = 27h,
0793 = 080, 0795 = U7, 0797 = 145. I am enclosing a photocopy of

this difficult listing as provided by Louls.

We shall be in London and Brantford next weak to do some

field work on tick control, I shall. contact you while there.

Yours truly,

d « Ae MeKiel, Ph.D.

niet Labor 40Zooneses aborios
JACK /md |
ancl.
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Northern Development

Department of Ministére des

Indian Affairs and Affaires indiennes et

du Nord canadien

Centennial Tower,

400 Laurier Avenue, West,

Dr. J. McKiel, OTTAWA 4, February 18, 1970.

Chief, . our He,/natre dossier WLU 69 ,
Zoonoses Laboratories, you file "votre dossier WT 201-13
Laboratory of Hygiene,

Department of National

Health and Welfare,

Tunney's Pasture, —

Ottawa 3, Ontario.

Dear Dr. McKiel:

Collection of Ticks from Avian Hosts

Further to my letter of February 18, 1970, would you please

add the name of our Dr. G.L.:M. Tuck. Dr. Tuck has expressed

his willingness to collect ticks. Dr. Tuck's address is as

follows: a

Dr. G.L.M. Tuck,

Wildlifé Biologist,

Eastern Region,

Canadian Wildlife Service,

Room 611,

Sir Humphrey Gilbert Building,
St. John's, Newfoundland. ©

Yours sincerely,

Gent Cihjued
L.P.E. Choquette,

Head,

Pathology Section,
Canadian Wildlife Service.

P.S. I may have telephoned you this information probably in
_ ° September 1969.
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e@ - Department of
Indian Affairs and

Northern Development

Dr. J. McKiel,

Chief,

Zoonoses Laboratories,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

Department of National

Health and Welfare,

Tunney's Pasture, ~

Ottawa 3, Ontario.

Dear Dr. McKiel:

Collection of Ticks from Avian Hosts

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué Gh Lp gs linformation

oa ER AIEEE

Ministére des

Affaires indiennes et

du Nord canadien

Centennial Tower,
400 Laurier Avenue, West,

OTTAWA 4, February 18, 1970.

our Sle notre dossier WLU 69

your fle “votre dossiar WLU 201-13

Further to my letters of September 19 and October 9, 1969,
concerning the above-mentioned subject, please be advised

that the following have signified their willingness to col-

lect ticks:

Mr. W.G. Alliston,

Fraser's Point,

RR. #2,

Ste. Agnes de Dundee, Quebec.

Mr. D.W. Lent,

West Light,

Brier Island,

Digby County,

Nova Scotia.

Mr. J.C. Baird,

Wildlife Biologist,

Fish and Wildlife Branch,
Department of Natural Resources,

Fredericton, New Brunswick.:

I have advised them that you will contact them directly and

provide them with containers as well as with instructions

concerning the collection of specimens and their shipment to
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Dr. J. McKiel -2- February 18, 1970

Ottawa. We have also been.advised by Mr. D.S. Davis, Chief
Curator of Science, Nova Scotia Museum, Halifax, Nova Scotia,

that some members of the Nova Scotia Bird Society may be
interested in collecting specimens. I would suggest that .

you ask Mr. Davis to let you know whom you could contact in

the Nova Scotia Bird Society for the purpose you have in mind.

_Yours sincerely,

L.P.E. Choquette,

Head, ,
Pathology Section,

Canadian Wildlife Service.
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Tuberculosis Control Officer, o a

and he is much handier.

\ x \ Document disclosed under the Access'to Information se
« : Document divulgué en vertude la Loi sur Vaccés 4 Hinformation

” Tabspatory of Hygiene,
re 0 ttaw Be,

Dr. Cameron Corrigan,

Charles Camsell Hospital, "» |. * ny
Edmonton, Alberta. a 8

Dear Cameron,

I have your very interesting letter of fay
January 6th.

I don't think I can adda éroat deal to
your present plans. You will certainly cover a lot”

of territory if you are able to complete all of the

antibody determinations that you have already ‘n

planned, If there is any way-that you feel we, at:
the Laboratory of Hygiene, could be of assistance *
we will be very happy to help out. Bob McKiel *

mentioned that he would be glad to do leptospirosis

antibody surveys if ou have any Spare serum but I

presume that R. D. Stuart would be able to do this

Only one other item--we have been doing a
bit of work with staphylococcus somatic antigen

vaccine. I am enclosing two reprints, one for you

and one for Sam Hansen. In the course of our work, «
we have found that populations exposed to staphylo- ft

coccus, i.@., nursing staffs in hospitals and persons « «..
with chronic staphylocoecal infections have high
staphylococcal agglutinin titres, whereas the titres

from the normal populace are rather low. We are

we could carry out some agglutination titrations
for you. . The results might be interes sting. We would

an a « . : "N ey :
: ry y i‘ val ’

ye

cd

still collecting data on these points. If you like,

ee ny

1

@eosooevoaend “*
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oo . Yours sincerely,

eo sR ne:

" : * Le Greenberg, PH.Dey’
. Chief,

, " @ oy Biologics Control Laboratories
My

un
a

noah s
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DEPARTMENT OF a,
NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TOTe OUR FILE No.
Tomes!

Charles Camsell Hospital,

Edmonton, Alberta,

January 6, 1961.

Dr. Louis Greenberg,
Laboratory of Hygiene,

OTT AWA.

Dear Louis:

Please find enclosed copy of correspondence with Dr. Ee eK.
Penikett of the Provincial Laboratory of Public Health. I recently

made a trip down the MacKenzie and obtained 112 specimens of blood

from school children. The enclosed shows the tests we propose to

do on this serum which I brought out frozen.

What I am particularly interested in is measles, to see
if we could locate any areas where there has not been any measles

and from this probably carry out some vaccinations

Dre Hildas was through here and it was he who suggested

doing the psittacosis. Of course, I, myself, am interested in the

brucellosis. I have talked this over with Sammy Hansen and, while

he could think of nothing definite, we both thought we would like

to draw you into the picture some way in case you have some ideas.

Any comments or advice you make would be greatly appreciated.

Yours truly,

Cameron Corrigan, M.D.,

Tuberculosis Control Officer.
CC/LM Enc,
cc: File

» 000012



A. DB STUART, M.D. b.8c.,

PROVINCIAL LA
UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA

EDMONTON, ALBERTA

FRE P86.) D.P.H-

SORATORY OF PUBLIC HEALTH

; i
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D. SHUTH, M.D. D.T.M.

DIRECTO, SOUTHERN BRANC
H

CALGARY, ALBENTA 
\

PROVINCIAL BACTERICLOSIST

DINKCTOR

FILE NO. HH 1

December 16th, 1960.

Dc. Corrigan,
Charles Camsell Kospital,
Edaonton, Alberta.

Dear Dr. Corrigan:

North West Territories Serological
Survey

Please find enclosed an outline of th
e

examining sera you obtained. The work on the
sera is commencing #t once. fhe mothods have

only a omall portion of the se
ra

for each individual will be used for th
e tests; any

other titrations which come to mind in the fut
ure will

easily be able to be dealt with.

pian for

firat 240

been selacted so that

With best personal wishes for Chris
tmas

aad the New Year, 
,

Yours sincegely,

a A ij ,
iA Ln! Wy |

a {
eo E.J Ke PFenikett ? MB. »Ph.D. ,

< Sr. Asst. Bacteriologist. 
|

EIKP/ jw

encl.

,? 4
\

ai
we
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December 14, 1960.

NWT. SURVEY

Serum specimens (2-3 mi) have been recaived as follcss:-

Javik B.C. Boatel 206

Fe. Simpson Boacel 183

Pt. Snith Heatal 391

Fe. MePharson Hoatel 113

Anglican Hostel) 246

Total 1142

The following wets vill be carried out, im the first imatance, on

240 sera, selecting 1 in 5 frea each group. Sheuld the fifth epeciaen

im any inscance be omall in quantity the sixth specimen will be chosen.

1. Compl LE .e 8

Poittacesis 0.i wl. serum to 0.9 ml. saline
Q Fover giving i ml. of @ 1:16 dilution.

(Normal membrana) Sudfictent will remain from tha

(Control) sereen teste te allew for titrations

where iadieated.

Source

Peittacesia 91:12) 5 anpoules (0.5 aach) Octawna

Q Fevar (1:16) 2 ee. Ottawa

Normal meabrane (1:6) 9 ampoules (0.5 each) Ottawa

Beucella 0.1 mi. serum to 2.4 mi. saline
giving eo 1:25 dilucica.

Sufficiewt avaliable for final teat

dilutions ag followa:

1:50, 1:109, 4:200, 1L:460.

Soures

O¢taws via Lilly

Ottswm vie Lilly

0.1 ml. savum to 6.3 #1. saline.

Sufficient for a Keolmer Plata Taat

at a 1:4 dileties with centrel.

000014
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4, Polionyelbitcia

0.1 mi. gorum te 1.3 mh. saline

giving 1.6 ml. of a 1316 dilution.

Buffielent for neutrelisation taste

against Typee 2, 12, TIT at e final

serum level of 1:32.

BEUECo

Pelioviruses I, 12 and Ill. Standard strains from Ottawa aa used
Tissue in Prev. Lab. Bovtine.

H.K. call line (O¢tawm) se used in

Prev. Lab. routine, .

21 cubes for each serum tested -

18 42 wore then ene teated af came time.

3. Heagiag (C.%.T.)

The followiag items sufficient for 240+

testa have been ordered frow Microblol-

egical Asacciates.

Keasles C.F. antigen 20 ml. $35.68

Contre! antigen 20 ml. $19.00

Control serum imi. 8 9.50

Suffictent of the 1:10 serum dilucion

may remain from the Group I teste for

the measies ourvey.

FOTAL Serun Requirements

0.4 ml, + 0.1 for measles from each specimen.
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Meaalas antibodies

Rivers - ELuders et al.

‘treucealising and complement fining antibodies eppear seen after the
 Fach

and resch titres of 1:512. High Anitial eieres saintaiaed up to four

mouthe (Leagest tasted) but presumably will decrease after that
 ¢ime

aiace sera fron patisats with past histery of usasles wouslly shew low

ei¢ras”.

Jawets - 1968

“years after clinical diseass both types of antibody may be fouad
 fer

there is only a gradual decline of antibedy titre with age”.
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
Ottawa,

October 15, 1959.

Dr. Francis i. Black,

Section of Bpidemlology and
Preventive Medicine,

Yale University School of Medicine,
- 333 Cedar Street,

New Haven 11, Connecticut.

Dear Frank,

Enelosed herewith is a copy of the
reprint you asked for,

. T am sending your results to Dr. Nagler.
He will be very interested in seeing them.
Dr. Nagler was concerned with the Baker Lake

outbreak, You may hear from him about this.

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

Le Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encl.

LGs3Pb
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® YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

AFFILIATED WITH THE GRACE-NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

SECTION OF EPIDEMIOLOGY AND 333 CEDAR STREET

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE NEW HAVEN 11, CONNECTICUT

s.19(1)

Dr. Louis Greenberg

Chief, Biologics

Control Laboratories

Laboratory of Hygiene

Dept. of National Health

and Welfare
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada

Dear Louis:

Here are the results of the antibody determinations we

carried out on the sera you supplied from the Eastern Arctic.

As you warned us, a number of sera were in poor condition

and several contaminated (C) but we were able to get some sort
of result on most of them.

Measles antibodies are largely absent but if it is know

that #799, has been out of the Aretie that would be

an interesting correlation.

The polio pattern is not as neat as that reported by

Dr. Paul for Alaskan Eskimos. I had hoped it might be possible

to date the last. epidemics and determine antibody persistance

but I don't see that that can be done here. These results are

Similar to those found by Hildes, Wilt and Stackiw.

I do not propose to publish any of these results unless

they later fit into a more extensive study. There is insuffi-

cient work here to stand by itself.

Do you still have reprints of your 1958 paper in Can. M. A.

J. 78, 277 If available I would appreciate one.

Sincerely yours,

Seah
Francis L. Black

FLB/mmp

Ene.
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SISSY —

oe RES
Dr. P. EH, Moore, Director,

Directorate of Indian and Northern

Health Services, .

Laboratory of Hygiene. . July 28, 1959,

Immunization Programmes for Indians and Eskimos,

Dr, Willis and I have been discussing
immunization programmes for Indian and Eskimo subjects,
We feel that the procedures laid down a few years ago

should be reviewed, particularly since a new immunizing

agent, 1.&., quadruple antigen-—diphtheria-tetanus,

toxoids combined with pertussis and polio vaccines~«has
been intreduced and is gradually replacing the triple

vaccine.. ;

It seems clear from morbidity and mortality

data that early immunization of infants is extremely |

important for these groups of people and the suggestion

that immunization with guadruple antigen be started

during the first week of life has been raised,. Such a

procedure has a number of advantages, particularly in

dealing with Eskimo children. However, certain studies
would be in order before such a schedule could be

universally adopted. A tentative schedule would be as.
ollows :

1) 7 days ~ B.C.G. immunization and DPT~polio
2) 1 month - DPT-polio

3) 3 months ~ DPT.~polio
4) 6=@12 months = DPT-polio

If you feel that such a programme has merit,
I would be glad to get together with Dr. Willis to

discuss it further,

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.
Chief, .

LGsrb Biologics Control Laboratories

000021



YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

AFFILIATED WITH THE GRACE-NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

SECTION OF EPIDEMIOLOGY AND 333 CEDAR STREET

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE NEW HAVEN 11, CONNECTICUT

June 15, 1959 perenne

ae WEALTH ARB is

Lahorarery of Mygiene

Dr. Eric J, Hamilton

Biologies Control Laboratories

Aa BILGE A,

Department of National Health 3b aoe
and Welfare Sapa

Laboratory of Hygiene

Ottawa, Canada

Dear Dr. Hamilton:

Tpank you for the Eskimo. sera. They were delayed somewhere .en route
and only arrived today. The weather has been.cool, however, and they seem
‘to be in good condition. Tye case is being returned by railway express.

I will let Dr. Greenberg know of any results we obtain. on. them and
consult him before publishing. anything.

Sincerely yours,

F L Dhak
Francis L. Black, Ph.D.

FLBsRR
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Laboratory of Hygiene,.
Ottawa,

June 8, 1959..

Dr. Francis L. Black,
Section of Epidemiology _

and Preventive Medicine,
Yale University School of Medicine,

333 Cedar Street,

New Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Dr. Black,

Attached are the names, Sex and ages,

rather incomplete, of the Eskimo sera being
forwarded to you tomorrow via railway express,

These should arrive on Wednesday, June 10, at
5:22 a.m. They are packed in dry ice and I trust
they will arrive in good condition,

Arctic Bay is situated at the top of
a roughly on 85° longitude and 73°
a e.

Sincerely yours,

me

Erie J lton, |
Bacterilclogist,
Biologics Control Laboratories... |

BJH trb
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YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

AFFILIATED WITH THE GRACE-NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL “JUN 5 1959 x |\ ea er ol JSECTION OF EPIDEMIOLOGY AND 35CEDAR STR Ey y _ ae

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE ‘ NEW HAVENTM TI; RCOONNE = reuT’

June 3, 1959

Dr. Le Greenberg

Chief -

Biologics Gontrol Laboratories
Department of National Health

' and: Welfare .

Laboratory of Hygiene

Ottawa, Canada

Dear Louis:

I would indeed like to test samples of the Eskimo sera. Their
condition is not likely to be critical in using them in neutralization
tests and I never anticipated being able to do complement fixation. A
more likely problem is the data on them regarding age and, if possible,

other history. Jim Logan intimated that he thought this was often in-
complete .

I would suggest that they be sent railway express collect. Train
connections from Ottawa are good.and if they ean make the transfer in
Montreal we. should. be. able .to. get them the next day.

Where is Arete Bay? Iwas able to find the other places on a map
but not that.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Fic <_
Francis L, Black, Ph.D.
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Laboratory of Hygiene, |

Ottawa,

May 27, 1959.

Dr, Francis L. Black,

Seetion of Epidemiclogy

and Preventive Medicine,

Yale University School of Medicine,

333 Cedar Street,
New Haven 11, Connecticut.

Dear Frank,

; This is in connection with your request
for Eskimo sera.

We have some 60 sera that would meet the
‘specifications outlined in your letter of May 7 to

Jim Logan. Some of these are in rather poor shape.

They were held under doubtful condition for some

weeks before Shipping to us and were completely

hemolyzed. These samples are not sterile and,

except when they were being tested, have been kept’

_frezen (-20°C) since their arrival at the laboratory

in August 1955, All the samples were taken in July.

If these are of any value to you, I will
be glad to send them along but will have to send

them in dried ice, Please let me know when and how

you would like them sent.

Yours sincerely,

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGsrb
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HEALTH
YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE A y of ek \

@ AFFILIATED WITH THE GRACE-NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY HosPITaAL ‘3 s eps - i
. MAY 11 Te

SECTION OF EPIDEMIOLOGY AND \333 GEDAR STREET

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE NEW et ceptor

May 7, 1959

Dr e d « EB. Logan

Acting Chief

Biologics Control Laboratories

Laboratory of Hygiene -

Department of National Health

and Welfare

Ottawa, Canada

Dear Jim:

Thanks for your letters. I am.in no rush and quite content to wait

for Louis Greenberg's return. Fred Nagler pointed out that measles had
oceurred on both sides of the Hudson Straight in 1952. It attacked all

ages so presumably had not. been there before. This somewhat reduces the

value of the collection for my purposes since any from that area would
have had measles 3 years previously and sera from areas north of Hudson

! Straight will presumably all be negative. Are there any specimens from

Laborador. or the west side. of Hudson Bay? Incidentally, a half ml of

each serum would be ample for my purposes. If pre-measured we could do
Something with less.

Spring has. finally sprung this week. No more snow as that.week end
at Atlantic City. .

Sincerely yours,

Francis Le Black, PheD.

FLB:RR
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
Ottawa,

May 4, 1959.

Dr. Francis L. Black,
Section of Epidemiology and

Preventive Medicine,

Yale University School of Medicine,
333 Cedar Street,

New Haven 11, Connecticut.

Dear Frank,

I have received a reply from Louis Greenberg
regarding the sera we have in storage., He would like

to check them over again before making a decision

about them. As he will be back in the laboratory on
-May 25th, yon should receive a reply from him some
time shortly after that date.

Hope you are enjoying a nice Spring in
New Haven!

Yours sincerely,

7

7 .

J. & Logan, Ph.D.,
Acting Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

JELIYb
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
Ottawa,

April 27, 1959.

Dr. Francis L. Black,

Section of Epidemiology and
Preventive Medicine, -

Yale University School of Medicine,
333 Cedar Street,

New Haven 11, Connecticut.

Dear Frank,

We are in receipt of your letter of April 20

to Dr. Greenberg regarding the availability of sera
specimens from the Labrador and Aretic Coasts. We

have a fairly large number of these sera still in
' storage and I have written to Dr. Greenberg, who is

in Burope until May 22, about their release. I have

also talked to Dr. Nagler and he states that their

work was only on a relatively small number which he

thought were turned over later to our section. He

mentioned that he had been called to Baffin Island
about 1952 to check an epidemic which was found to

be measles. He suggested that you would probably
find antibody titers in sera .of persons living in

that area.

It was nice to see you at the Federation

meetings and I will write to you again when I

receive a reply from Louls.

Yours Sincerely,

4

. B. Logan, Ph.D.,
Biologics Control Laboratories.

JEL 3rb
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
Ottawa,

April 27, 1959.
AIR MAIL

Dr. L. Greenberg,

c/o The Cumberland Hotel,
London, England.

Dear Louis,

Attached please find a copy of a letter from

Frank Black in which he has inquired about sera speci-

mens that were obtained by Bob Elder on his Arctic

expedition in 1955, Bric Hamilton has checked and
finds that we have approximately 500 sera taken from

this area stored in our deep freeze. I have talked

to Dr. Nagler to whom Frank also wrote and he said

that the Virus Laboratory only used about 150 of these
Sera and he was not certain whether they had been passed

back te us or not. He advised that we should, perhaps,

retain some of these. sera and felt that Frank probably

could get some indicative information from a Sample of

about 100. I will write to Frank to tell him that we.

are awaiting your reply whether or not we can Supply

him with these sera,

I understand Muriel Guerin has resigned her ,
position at the Virus Laboratory as of June 1st and she

was inguiring about the positions open in our Section.
I was not able to give her any information supplementary
to the circular as I was not sure of your future

planning for these positions.

Hope that you are enjoying your trip and we
Shall try and keep the place in order until you arrive

back,

Yours sincerely,

ieJ Logan, Ph.D.,
JELe2rb ° Biologics Control Lado 000031 5s
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YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

AFFILIATED WITH THE GRACE-NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Dr. Louis Greenberg

Laboratory of Hygiene

Department of National Health

and Welfare

Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Louis:

I was sorry not to see you at the Federation meetings but presume

your delegates will carry back good accounts of them.

Recently I have been doing work of measles antibodies and find the

titers in persons in urban areas remarkably constant. It has been suggest-

ed, Ser Lo that sera from persons who have not been exposed for long
periods and that the ideal place to obtain these would be the Labrador,
Arftie coasts. This reminded me of the trip Bob Elder made there in the
summer of 1955 and I wondered if any of his specimens might be available
of, if not, if his trip might furnish a guide as to how I might make a

similar excursion.

Stuart Kitchen and Joe.Morgan tell me that Elder left some time ago .
but that you or Nagler, to whom I am also writing, might be able to answer

‘my questions.

Sincerely,

Francis Le Black, Ph.D.

PLB: RR

ee |
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JeH, Wlebe, M.D, M.P.H. ee
Regional Supt., Bastern Region. : 190~1~3 (B70)

Chiefs .
Biologics Control Laboratories, ;
Laboratory of Hygiene. | Nov'.20/58

Shingling

Inoculations ~ Simultaneous and Shingling of

‘This is in reply to your memo of November 3rd.

| ' ‘Tam not familiar with the expression "Shingling",
I presume you mean combining. Polio vaccine has

already been added to D.P.T. vaccine by a number of

laboratories and should be available on the Canadian

market very soon. In the meantime there is no

objection to administering it at the same time as

D.P.T. in the same or in separate syringes. As far

as we can tell, the addition of the Polio vaccine

does not interfere with the antigenic efficiency of

the other three antigens. The few field trials. vo

completed to date suggest that the response to the “

Polio vaecine is at least as good as that when

Polio vaccine is given alone. However, in this last

regard, there is some evidence that the presence of

inherited antibody in young infants may interfere

with the immunization for Polis. In the United

Kingdom they are recommending that immunization be

delayed until six months of age or later when the
quadruple antigen is used. As you know, we have

~ been recommending that immunization be started be-
tween the second and fourth month for the triple

antigen.

LG/ PL " G. Greenberg, Ph.D.
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@ DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

@ INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE $i 5 186} ut
To: Dr.L. Greenberg, your eB lox W.

Chief, Biologics Control Laboratories, DATED: ePE

Lab. of Hygiene ~ Tunney's Pasture our rue, L50-1-3(E70)

From: Regional Supt., Eastern Region Date: > Nov.1958

Shingling

SUBJECT: Inoculations - Simultaneous and Shingling of

You will be aware that many of our field personnel, particularly

in isolated and relatively unorganized areas, are constantly faced

with the problem of reconciling the two dimensions of time and placa

in developing and maintaining their immunization schedules among

the natives. An ideal schedule of immunization often requires far

more doctor(or nurse)-patient contacts than are physically possible.

Moréover, poor communications, occasional lack of transport and

weather militate against the desired regularity of such contact.

We have had numerous requests from the field regarding the

feasibility of combining a number of antigens at any such doctor-—

patient contact. Normally this is alreadydone in such cases as

D.P.T. vaccine and one assumes that the immune reaction is not

impaired by such doubling up of antigens. Could one, for example,

combine D.P.T. and salk vaccine? Or could one shingle the injections

by beginning, say, with D.P.T. then give a salk vaccine injection

one week later, and then give a smallpox vaccination another week

later? Even shingling would be to advantage in that the total time

for an immunization schedule could be telescoped.

It is my impression that probably the major objection to the

innovations above might lie in the enhanced febrile or other systemic

reaction to the increased quantity of foreign body introduced at

anyone time.

Your advise and comments would be gratefully received. The more

specific you can be the better of course,

‘

J. H. Wiebe, M.D., M.P.H.
. Regional Supt., Eastern Region

JHW/cf
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INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Chief Nurse Consultant \ ue RF i: 2Tal HS. ° “° Mod Gis
OUR vue 1OS0LT Cle 0)

General Superintendent, DATE: April 21, 1958,

Northern Health Services, .

“nx

Immunization Program -- Nurses' Usnual

4K

N.H. & W. 2 (AM)

1. With reference to the attached notes entitled "Public
Health Program", which I take it are for your Nursing Manual,

I have the following coments to make,

2. "Techniques and Procedures", The sentence, "If there is
-any infectious hepatitis in the area, a separate syrince should

be used for each injection" raisos an interesting point that I

have discussed with the Upideriolocy Division. I think that

the viruses of infectious hepatitis and of serum hepatitis are

so wide spread that it would porhans be comlicating the
picture unnecessarily to ask the murses to try to decide

whether or not to use separate syringes for each injection.

The. greatest danger of using the same syringe for more than

one injection lies in the transmission of serum hepatitis

- particularly when coupled with the instruction under (ce) of
your section "Inoculations" which instructs the nurse to

withdraw “slishtly on pluncer to find out whether needle is

in blood vessel", If any blood whatsoever gets into the

syringe -~ and the nurse vould not know whether she was in

the blood vessel unless blood did enter the syringe -- there

is a real danger of transmitting serum hepatitis. On the

other hand if the nurse is not instructed to withdraw the

Plunger she is taking a chance of putting the inoculum into

a Dlood vessel, We are thus in a quandary to know what to

advise the nurses. I refer you to "Control of Commmicable

Diseases in Man" put out by the American Public Health
Association (1955) which on page 35 -- Section 9(2) recommends
"thorough heat sterilization of syringes and needles and of
stylets for finger-puncture. Afresh sterile syrinze and

eeee
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Chief Nurse Consultant (II) April 21, 1958,

needle or stylet is essential for each patient; traces of

blood from previous use contaminate these instruments",

Surely it is a question of taking a caleulatedrisk, If
the nurses had the tine and could carry the necessary

equipment, it would be very nice indeed for them to use a

ofthis it is certainly suggested by the following extracts “s
from the “Textbook of Virology" by Rhodes and yan Rooyen§

"Thus, British and American treops who entered the
Mediterranean Theater of Operations readily contracted

infection, whereas the local inhabitants were apparent-

ly immune. British Indian troopsin certain South
African Union Defence Foree units had a low case

ineidence....In the New Zealand Expeditionary Foree

some 2,000 eases occurred (approximately 35 per
thousand in certain sectors), but these were mainly
¢onfined to the whites, whereas the Maori Units who
fought alongside escaped lightly. Of the New Zealand -

Wursing Sisters who attended the sick at Base Hospitals,

it has been recorded that only one developed jamdice, —
and during the 1942-43 epidemic in Seria, =e
Sritish Nursing Sister was affected,"

4, It is interesting to note that. dorting the recent Yellow-
knife epidemic of infectious hepatitis, it was persons living

in the better part of town who contacted the disease -~ the

incidence amongst Indianswas low. This is based on more than
50 eases recently. This is also the story that I encountered
in the Orient. My conclusion: that we mst take a caleulated

\

\

|
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10s Chier Nurse Consultant (Ir) | April 21, 1958,

risk andadvise against the expense and delay inusing a

separate syringe for each injection. Where the nurse is |
giving odd injections in her office, for instanee, with the

' patients spaced at convenient intervals, I do not think

_ there is any excuse for not using a separate syringe for.

each injection. ates as be glad to discuss this nerer
if you wish.

5e I thinkthat in your section "Incewlations" 4t would
be. well to instruct the nurse to shake the bottle -- this
‘is sonethingcommnly forgotten andone only has to look
at the sediment in a bottle of D.P.T. that has been stand-

ing in a refrigerator to realize that the distribution of

material is not at all times uniform throughout the fluid.
. You may decide ee et ee ee ee
Information". 2 :

6. Your “Suggested Sennsdiitledh eekdila® raised a point
that has always interested me but on which I have never

seen satisfying evidence. We went to the literature after

, consultation with Drs. Webb, Greenberg and Kubryk of our

am Department. I attach pertinent extracts from various |

papers. Please return these when you are through with them

-— they will be filed in HGE/HT/5 af you want them agains
You can see from these extracts that,

@ a child's antigenic response to early inoculation
with D.P.T. is better where there has pot been a
high transmission of antibodies from the mother;

he So: Thy Top, from bis study of some 500 inoculated
infants against just over 400 controls feels
"that it is feasible and worth while to inoculate
infants under the age of three months (as early
as four to six weeks old) and to expect a pro}
tective level of better than 75 per cent",

7. #(.. feel that we must assume that Indian women, at least
in southern areas, pass on quite a high passive immmnity to

their infants because of the high immmity they themselves

possess because of a lifetime of living under conditions that

encourage "droplet" infections and infections acquired through

weal
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insanitary conditions. Probably the northern Indian
which have had fewer contacts with the wide range of.

man's diseases" would not fit this argument. In these bra
we might reasonably expect an_ optimum infant antigenic response.

We haven't the time now to find out, so that I think we must

deduee as best we can and hope to have the time to find out
later on..

8. If these hirniaithiced are correét, we must conclude that
we shall not get better antigenic responses in our southern...

Indian infant groups than in whites and perhaps not as good,
but that we may expect a good response in our northern infant
groups,

9. On the balance of bola! therefore, rt wend: advocate
an early program such as you suggested, modified slightly, with
close attention te added boosters in the first 4we years of

- Mfe. Ihave attached a modified program outlined accordingly.

a. wilds, UD. s D.P oles
Superintendent,

Northern Health Services.

. @ot

encl.

ee Chief, Bpid. Div.
he Director, age of Hygiene |

«. Attn, Dr. L . Greenberg
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5th to Searification Record lotal and general effects
10th day 8.C.G. (See Section on the child even if nil,

, on B.C.G.)

imonth D.P.T. 0.5 ce. Subeutaneously. Read in 48
Smallpox Vaecine Vacecination- hours and reeord result.

pressure method.

2 months DP .t, 1.0 ce, Subeutaneously ~ left arm
Salk Vaccine 1.0 ed. Subeutaneously = right arm

3 months 0.P.T. 1,0 ec. Subcutaneously - left arm
Salk Vaccine 1.0 ec. Subcutaneously + right arm

1 year D.P.T. 1,0 ee. Subeutaneously - left arm
Salk Vaccine 1.0 ec. Subcutaneously - right arm

5 years D.T. 1.0 ee, Subcutaneously
Smallpox vaccine Vaccination -

pressure mothod.

10 years D.T. Subcutaneously

Smallpox vaccine Vaccination -

pressure method.
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Too 35-- 7
Dr.. P.E. Moore, . :
Director, Indian & Northern Health Services. ——

Laboratory of Hygiene, April 14, 1958

Comments - "Inminological Study of the Canadian Eskimo"

Thank you for forwarding us a copy of Dr. Colyart s
letter dated March 19, 1958. It is always pleasant to receive
a compliment. Sometimes one wonders just how ow work is being
received,

J has d
Dixée tor.
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- e DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND wee SPAREDeistery of hycics oN
* INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE at 5 .

To: Director, HW of
Laboratory of Hygiene. gisth AO fp

OUR FILE: T5684 ‘(i50)

FROM: Director, Indian and Northern DATE: April 11, 1958,

Health Services.

SUBJECT: Comments -— “Immunological Study of the Canadian Eskimo"

I attach a copy of a letter from Dr. A. B. Colyar,

Medical Officer in Charge, Arctic Health Research Center,

P.O. Box 960, Anchorage, Alaska, dated March 19, 1958,

commenting on a copy of the reprint of "Immunological Study

of the Canadian Eskimo" by Drs. Greenberg and Blake, I felt

that you would be interested in his comments.

P\ E, Moore, M.D., D.P.H.,

imector, Indian and Northern

Health Services,

encl.

000041
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= DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, FDUCATION, AND WELFARI

yj) aa; agai ems sham PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE aH

yas ae taco ite
Anchorage, Alaste Mareh 19, 1958

Dr. Ps RB. Moore
Direetor, Indian and Northern

Serviees 4
Departaent of National Health and Welfare
Ottawa, Canada

Dear Dr, Moore:

Thank you for thereprint of the" Immunological Steady of

the Canadian Eskimo,

. All of we here are quite interested in the technique for

nevelgee Nagle = ges ordered gimmlreny:vthonps b.tg
have used, To date little hae been done in Alaske along this
line with the exeeption of several very small surveys,

T am ealling this partieular paper to the attention of

our epidemiological group with the hope that it will stimulate

them in that direction,

Sincerely yours, .

A, B, Colyar, M.D,
; Medical Officer in Charge
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‘DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE Lites: , PRE.

° 2 | INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE ot TOE EERE,
— : { FER yy 183)
~ To: Director, . vour ALE: UE yy,

; Laboratory of Hygiene . . SSOsh nec |S a CY
‘ ‘ OUR FILE: OS eee

FROM: Director, Indian & Northern . DATE: February 13th, 1958.
Health Services -

SUBJECT: Typhoid Vaccine Trials on Indians

Thank you for your memorandum dated’ January 7th,

1958. We were interested to see the letter from Dr. Cockburn
‘to you and the copy of your reply.

Much as we are interested in “further immunological
studies on Indians and Eskimos, we cannot feel that we should

spend the time of our personnel and the limited resources at

our disposal to attempt a study of typhoid vaccine of the type

described. Before we could give further consideration to: the

proposal, we would have to know a lot more about what it would

involve in terms of personnel time and expenditure, and we

doubt very much that, on examination of more details, we could

justify a trial of sufficient size to yield information
scientifically valuable.

for E. Moore, M.D., D.P.H.,
Di

inector, Indian and Northern

Fealth Services.

000043
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ee Central Public Health’ ET
Colindale Avenue,

London, NeWe9e

13th Jemary 1958

Dear Dr. Greenberg,

Thank you very much for your letter of 7th January. I

think the best thing for me to do at present is to send a copy

of it to Edsall, Payne and Cvjetanovic to find out their reactions.

The big problem appears to me to be the follow-up which,

coupled with the very large numbers we should require for a triel =
something in the order of 100,000 persons perhaps - would probably
make the scheme impracticable, but I shall let you know as soon as

I hear from the others.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

i Cl ae

Dr. Louis Greenberg,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

Iaboratory of Hygiene,

Ottawa,

Ontario,

Canada.
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Laboratory of Hygiene,

Ottewa, Ontario, CANADA.

*

“— Second fold here ———>

Sender’s name and address :... Dy... W.....Chas...Gockburn.............

Central Public Health Laboratory,

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY

ENCLOSURE ;. IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL.

000045
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Dre He Ae Proctor, Cana ae
Associate Director, aw iWS
Indian and Northern Health Services. fo

Laboratory of Hygiene. January 7, 1958.

In accordance with our telephone conversation this
morning, I am enclosing a copy of my letter to Dr. Cockburn and

a copy of his letter to me.

Le Greenberg, PheD.,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encl.

LGtrbd
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
Ottawa.

January 7, 1956.unt Hanaegx*.shi We iBip: 23 a3 =f8728 if iti iliiss ail sitebri Histnili vita
Ha ta fi,ee aj be |Hi fs ie iilg223sIndian

o), or

Dr. Blake and I started some immunization studies about

Booth Building, Ottawa, Ontari

two years ago and after « year we were forced to give them up.

However, notwithstanding the above, Dr. Procter informed me that

ve hold inOttew on February
any proposition you had to the

Proctor, Associate Director,

a mecting of Regional Indian Health Medics] Superintendents will

worthwhile, you could write
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to me and I will sce that he gote it.

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

Gir

000048
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Telephone: COLINDALE 7041 (8 Lines) CENTRAL PUBLIC HEALTHSLABORATORY
Telegrams: DEFENDER, NORPHONE, LONDON. COLINDALE AVENUE

LONDON, N.W.9

Ist January 1958

Dear Greenberg,

I have been reading with interest your paper on the

immunological study of the Canadian Indien. I had hoped

that we might have been able to talk about it in Paris, when

I saw your name on the list of participants, but was disappointed

thet you remained only a name on the list!

As you probably know I have been associated with the World

Health Organization trials of typhoid vaccine, as has Geoffrey

Edsall in Washingtm. We are still thinking of getting another

trial going to see whether we can sort out the vexed problem of

the relation between Laboratory tests and protection in persons.

It occurred to me that the Indian population of Canada still has

a considerable amount of enteric infection and I am wondering

whether it is worth discussing - in a purely preliminary fashion -

the possibility of doing a trial with, let us say, an acetone-dried
vaccine and a phenol vaccine. It would mean a very great deal of

work and would need a pretty careful follow-up. From your paper

it would appear to me that the trial would most likely fall dow

on this question of follow-up, but I would be glad of your comments.

I am-:sending a copy of this letter to Geoffrey Edsall and to

Payne at Geneva and Cvjetanovié in the European office of the World
Health Organization in Copenhagen.

With best wishes for 1958,

Yours sincerely,

(SC. C4.
Dr. L. Greenberg, °
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

Tumney's Pasture,

Ottawa,

Ontario, Canada.
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Dr, Greenberg, Sw"

Laboratory of Hygiene, adele DATED:
OTTAWA, Ont. . ourFite: 151-1

YOUR FILE:

FROM: Suptt., Pacific Region, I.H.S. | DATE: “ept. 20, 1957

|

SUBJECT: Re: Return of Multiple Antigen Vaccine, Lots 24-1 and 28-1

NH. & W. 25

1g —f
247!

‘

“nelosed is the residue of antitoxin > Teton 8
originally supplied for a Multiple Antigen Survey
in this region, now being returned pursuant to

instructions received by Dr. Moore.

1.5. Barclay, M.D.,

Regional Sup't.,

Pacific Region,

Indian Health Services.RJ/b
Ene.
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SSY-14-4

IEEE,

Laboratory of Hyeiones
ottawa,

July 17, 1957.

Dr. W, 8, Barclay,

Regional Superintendent,
Pacific Region, Indian Health Services ,
Department of | hlational Health and Welfare,
4324 Fraser Sty
‘Vaneouver 10, Be Ce. | y

Dear Dr. Baredays

On July 8th, we received two specimens:
1) gall bladder bile and 2) gall bladder smcosa
from Dr. Fiddes, Prince Rupert. Both specimens

were cultured and were found to have Staal poratyphys, Be
The laboratory reports are enclosed, you

please notity Dr, Fiddes,

Yours sincerely,

Ghact,
Blologics Control Laboratories,

LGsrb
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3BSY-14- ¥

Laboratory of Hygienc,
Ott aw a

May 9, 1957s

De, Cameron Corrigaty
Zone Superintonient,

North Batbieford Indian Hospital,

Box 2195 _

North Battleford, Sacks.

Dear Dr. Corrigan, |

Enclesed are the inserts you asked for.

Kindest regards, .

’ Yours sincevely,

L. Greenborg, PheDes
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGtxh
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WEALTH Ac |an X 4 Wes
DEPARTMENT OF 4 . Laboratory of Hygiene t

~e wn "

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE .
. 

IN vd VEY
LE —

SOR REM STRL:
North Battleford Indian Hosp. >

Box 219;

North Battleford, Sask.

May 2nd, 1957

Dr. Louis Greenberg,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

45 Spencer Street,

OTTAWA, Canada.

Dear Louis:~

Your letter received, Thanks very much.

You mention directions accompanying prepartion. I haven't any of these.

Could you please send some if possible?

| Hope to see you out here this summer.

Yours truly,
~ . *

t/ a
7 oY

vA
CAMERON CORRIGAN, M.D.,

Zone Superintendent

CC/s

fj
000053
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Laboratory of Hygiene,.
Ot taw a,

April 29, 1957.

Dr. Cameron Corrigan,

North Battleford Indian Hospital,

Box 219, ‘
North Battleford, Sask,

Dear Cameron,

This is in reply to your letter of April 23rd.

Anti-measies serum is pooled human serum concentrated

rive times. If given at any time between the first
and tenth day after contact, 16 will protect against

measles, Gamma globulin is the more or less purified
fraction of the biocod containing the greater portion
of antibodies. It represents a 16-fold concentration
of the normal blocd. Poliomyelitis gamma globulin is
merely gamma globulin that has been tested for and

found to have antibodies to Types 1, 2 and 3 polio-

myelitis, The dosage will vary, depending upon the
disease, and we usually follow tne directions accone
panying the preparation, If the latter is not

available to you, please let me know. I am certain
I can dig up Some package inserts,

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

i. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,
Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGsrb

000054



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 l'information

aay WEALTH Aig sx

iss tap tle
DEPARTMENT OF LaF oratory of Hygiene “’\N

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE ,
4s

North Battleford Indian Hospital,

Box 219,

North Battleford, Sask.

April 23rd/57

Dr. Louis Greenberg,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

45 Spencer Street,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Dear Louis:=

What can you tell me about anti-measles serum? How long does it give
protection? What is the proper dose? Is there any difference between
anti-measles serum, gammaglobulin and so-called polioserum?

Yours truly,

CAMERON CORRIGAN, M.D.,
Zone Superintendent

cc/s

N.H. & W.1 . , , . 000055
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Caen ies

Dr. &. H. Lossing, 3 ey 4Chief, Epidemiology Division. es

Laboratory of Hygiene. February 12, 1957.

Current Morbidity Statistics Projects.
fe

(J a&
‘ w

VLA & ©

In reference to your memorandum of
January 29 dealing with the above subject, we have
just completed two studies on Indians and *#skimos
which could be included with data sent to the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare of the

United States Government,

Encl.

LGsrb

000056
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

Purpose: Te determine the imminological
status of the Canadian Indian in an effort to
avaluate past immunization procedures; to_
determine which infectious diseases. ara of

particular importance in different areas,

Population: Canadian Indians from Ontario,
Canadian provinces west of Ontario, the Yukon
and. Northwest Territories.

Methed of obtaining datas Biloed samples.
were collected from cross-sections of Indians

in the above territory and titrated specifically
for antitoxins against diphtheria and tetanus
and for agglutinins to B, abortus um ty B
P, tularensis, S. tvoht Ghd 3, oa —“paratypnl 2, b
and Cc.

Stage. of progress: Completed. (195541956).

Laboratory of Hygiene and Indian an@ Northern
Health Services, Department of National Health
and Welfare, ottawa, Ontarlo,.

Greenberg, Louls, Ph.D.
Blake, J. pesnonl, MuBes B.Ch., D.P.H.

Ro be published in the Canadian Medical Association
Journal, oo.

Dr. L. Greenberg, Chief; Biologics Control
Laboratories, Laboratory of Hygiene, and

Dr. J. D. Blake, indian and Northern Health Services,
Department "of National Health and Welfare,
Ottawa, Canada.

000057
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FOR FURTHER

INFORMATION: —
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Purpose : To determine. the. immunological
status of the Canadian Eskimo in.an effort to
evaluate past immunization procedures 3 to
determine which infectious diseases are of
particular importance in different areas.’

Populations Canadian Eskimos in the
Northwest Territories and Northern Quebec,

Method of obtaining datas. ‘Blood samples
were collected from as many Eskimos as possible

in the above areas. A greater than 10% sampling
of Eskimos was carried out.

Stage ef progress: Completed, (1955-1957).

Laboratory of Hygiene and Indian and Northern
Heaith Services, Department of National Health

and Welfare, Ottawa, 0 Ontario.

Greenberg, Louis, Ph.D..
Blake, J.. Desmon dy M.B., B.Ch., D.P.H.

To be published 1n the Canadian Medical Association
Journal.

Dr. L. Greenberg, Chief, Biologics Control

Laboratories, Laboratory of Hygiene, and
Dr. J. D, Blake, Indian and Northern Health Services,

Department’ of National Health and Welfare,
Ottawa, Canada,

000058
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& DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE
INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

OUR FILE No. , . 308-6-11 °
To: Mr.Jd.Gibbard,

Director, Laboratory of Hygiene, 
REF. YOUR FILE No.

45 Spencer St. 
DATED

FRoM: Chief, Epidemiology Division. 
Date: January 29,1057.

‘SUBJECT:

For the past four years we have co-operated with

the Department of Health, Education and Welfare of the United

States Government in compiling a record of research studies
Ap ' in Canada for inclusion in their Clearinghouse on Current

Morbidity Stati sties prodectse last year we were in touch
g with one or two Divisions of the Department and gained informat-

ion from them on the projects they were conducting which fulfill-

ed Clearinghouse requirements.

This year we have decided to circulate certain

Divisions of the Department to make sure there. is no possibility

of any research project within the Department being missed,

Attached for your information is an outline of the

criteria required by a project to ensure its inclusion in their

next publication

Should you have in your Division any project which

you feel might come within the criteria outlined, we would be

most interested in hearing about it. We will then forward to
you the necessary forms to be filled out.

Thank you for the kind consideration you will give

Ao AA
(Mes.) Margaret Whitridge

for

“Att, (1) E.H.lossing, M.D., M.P.H.

150M—2-49—P-1716
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}

a e . Instructions for. "Morbidity Statistics Project Notice! Form

Criteria for inclusion of a project, study, survey, or experiment in the
Clearinghouse on Current Morbidity Statistics Projects are as follows:

(1) It ttust be concerned with statistics of illness, disease, injuries,
- or physical impairments. (Note: Studies concerned entirely with
statistics of mortality or statistics from the notifiable disease

reporting system. are excluded. )

_ (2) It must have as its objective the measurement of morbidity in a
population group, as contrasted with case finding.

(3). It ‘must have a valid population base so that measures of, incidence,
. prevalence, and so forth, may be stated for the whole of the popu-

lation studied.

(4) ‘The population selected for study must be one of which ‘the health
‘ status is initially unknown; hence, studies in which the population

base is a group of patients or persons known to have some disease.

or defect are excluded. (Notes: (a) Studies in which a population
determined to be free of a specific disease is observed over a

period of time to measure the incidence of this disease are ‘included;

(b) tests of preventive measures in. human population groups are |
included, but tests. of therapeutic measures are not.)

(5) ‘Projects involving collection of statistical data on utilization
of orie or more types of medical services are included providing:

‘(a) the size and. characteristics. of the. population receiving the
services are known; (b).the medical services covered in the project

constitute virtually all. of. the. medical services of that particular -
_ type or types which the population receives; and (c) there is some
interest shown in ‘the morbidity aspects of the data, as, for ex-

a ample, the tabulation of. services Py diagnosis for which received.

(6) < ‘the project. must also be: (a) one that is in progress now or that
has been completed since January 1, 1950; (b) one conducted, in the
United States, its possessions, . -or in Canada. .

: ° Tn Question 5, if. project is expected. to ‘continue indefinitely, ‘enter
"Continuing after 5(b).

In Question 6, if some results have already been published, please give
.at least one: reference to published results.
7 In Question 7, if there are any other limitations or restrictions that

. you wish to place on the use of this description, please describe them under

"Remarks" on the back of the form.

In Question. 8,.it is not necessary to follow this form of Abstract
exactly; ‘however, . information on each of the items in (a), (b), (c), and (4)
is: desired, if possible. ‘Use a separate sheet to continue the Abstract if you
choose.

Please return this form (even if your answers to Questions 1 and 2 are
negative) at your earliest convenience so that up-to-date listings may be

published. é LOG -A® f
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Dre. P. &. Koore, ary - / Y ~ vi
Director, .
Indian and Northern Health Services. B50-1-2 (1123)
Laboratory of Hygiene, January 15, 1957.

Prenatal Immunization. .

Mr. Gibbard has asked ma to reply to Dr. Rath's

memorandum of December 18, 1956. The vaccine now held by Dr, Rath

contains six separate immunizing agents: diphtheria and tetanus

toxoids, pertussis and paratyphoid A, paratyphoid B, paratyphoid ¢
vaccines. We are not in a position to recommend that’ it be used

in the indiscriminate manner suggested by Dr. Rath.

In the first place, we have yet to determine the cause
of death in infants amongst the Saskatchewan Indiens. There is no
assurance that the antigens in the vaccine have any relationship

to the causative agents of these deaths. Secondly, the presence

of antibodies passed from the mother to the fetus could have

considerable effect on subsequent active immunization and in this

sense might do more harm than good, |

As you know, we started a study on prenatal immunization

sone. time ago’ to clarify same of the above points but, unfortunately,

your officers did not see fit to carry it through. With our present

state of knowledge, we feel it would be inadvisable to use the

vaccine in the manner suggested. If it is to be used at all, some

follow-up should be undertaken.

We are not too clear about what Dr. Rath is referring to

in his paragraph concerning Drs. Kendrick and Webb. In the past, we
have had a number of meetings with Dr. Yebb and so far.as we imow,

she has constantly recommended that immunization of infants be |

started in the third or fourth month of life. Ye are not too certain

how these views disagree with Dr. Kendrick’s since Dr. Rath was not

specific on this point. Thi@ purpose of early immunization is, of

courses, to save lives and if that is not reason snough for Drs,

Kendrick and Rath, then I am afraid we can suggest no other,

Le Greenberg, Fh.D.,
Chief

LGsrb . Biologics Gontrol Laboratories, 000061
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE -

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Chief, YOUR FILE:

To Laboratory of Hygiene. DATED:
our Fite: 850-142 (M23)

FROM: Director, Indian and Northern Health Services. DATE: STORER Wp R25.

gE WEL po,Gs L choralary of Wyqiane “@. ‘

SUBJECT: Prenatal Immunization. 7 more 4 4887. }

NH. & W. 2S

Suess

ed

We are attaching a copy of a letter just re- |

ceived from Doctor Rath our Regional Superintendent in

Regina, in which he makes reference to the prenatal im-

munization study that we had begun to think was prac-

tically moribund. However, it will appear that in its

re-birth it is assuming a somewhat different form.

Your comments, particularly on the first para
graph, would be appreciated,

Ae E. Moore,
Director, ;

encl. /
c.c, Reg. Supt., 5.R.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

The Director, “youR FILE:
Indian & Northern Health Services, DATED:
Booth Building, Ottawa. OUR FILE: ,

Regional Supt., Regina, Sask. DATE: Dec, 18/56

SUBJECT: Prenatal Immunization

N.H. & W.2

The question of prenatal. immunization

has been discussed at the various Zones and. the

consensus of opinion would seen to indicate that

it would be worth while to carry out a programme
of prenatal immunization, but without carrying

out the blood investigation for immunological

status. .

May we have your approval to use the
vaccine that was supplied to us for use in this

special study, since there is some evidence. that

the infant would thus receive at least a passive

immmity from such immunizations.

Doctor P. Kendrick, who has done con-

siderable work on pertussis vaccine, states that

there is fair agreement that the response to DPT

given the first week of life is not as good as

it will be a little later, say at three or four

months of age. She also states that unless there

is some compelling reason for vaccinating the

newborn baby, for which she is not convinced, she

would prefer delaying the first injection until

the third or fourth month of agé. .This would

seem to disagree with Doctor Webb of our Depart-

ment in a statement that was Leg recently.

Yj y
0.J. Ratt a M. wh M. PH.
Regional Superintendent,

OTR/DS Saskatchewan Region.

000063



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO FILE No.

DEPARTMENT OF

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE * 150-1

CANADA

Miller Bay Indian. Hospital,

Prince Rupert, B.C.

November 19,1956

> Laboratory of Hygiene“ -¥,

Noy 23 1958 .

SUB. REGISTRY:

ma,

iyDr. L. Greenberg,

Chief, ,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

Dept. National Health & Welfare,

OTTAWA.
er MM Re EN.

Dear Dr. Greenberg:

Re your letter of October 30th forwarded to

Dr. Barclay, Regional Superintenient, Pacific Region on a specimen

of blood sent from Miller Bay Hospital October 18th, 1956.

This specimen was sent from the Out-Patient

Clinic in error, requesting an Icteric Index on this sample, inasmuch

as we had had an epidemic of Infectious Hepatitis and this was a marginal

CASE « At the time when this specimen was sent our own Labratory was —

not set up to do these tests, and as you had been requesting specimens

the physician in Out-Patient Department felt that the Iabratory of Hygiene

would be able to carry out this test for us. It is, therefore, an error

in requisition and you may discard the specimen.

'

Yours very truly,

4 SE atl ms,
G.W.J. Fiddes, M.D.

Zone Superintendent

GWIF :f

c.c. Dr. Barclay.

000064
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Laboratory of Hygiene,
ottawa

Novenber 1, 1956,

Dr. J. H. Wiebe

Medical Superintendent , /
Lady Willingdon Hospital,
Ohsweken, Ont. .

Dear Dr. Wiebe,

Enclosed herewith is Inmunization Card

No. OH-Cl1 for your files,

Yours sincerely,

/ Db. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

4° Biologics Control Laboratories.
=<

FGsrb

000065
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October 30 3 1956 °

Dr. W. &. Barelay,

Regional Superintendent,

Pacific Region, Indian Health Services,

Department of National Health and Welfare,
4824 Fraser Bldg.,
Vancouver 10, B. CG.

Dear Dr. Barclay,

The attached card was received with
a Sample of blood. It was probably sent to us by

mistake since we do not do Icteric Indices, and

pesides it could probably be done more rapidly in

Prince Rupert.

We have separated the serum and are

storing it since we see no polnt in sending it

back. If there is something Special you want us

to do with it, please let me know.

Kindest regards,

Yours Sincerely,

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

' LGsrb
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mes 7 DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

~ - LABORATORY OF HYGIENE

Shipped to......... 2082 Superintendents oo cmmnudnsnmnmnnmnnnennne
. , eis

ssomnananeeLady Willingdon Hospital,..... soon HEALTH

, aeses Ohsweken, Ont. i -

QUANTITY

5 boxes

Mu NOTE—Pliease sign and return one copy of this form to:

ma Sy The Laboratory of Hygiene, 45 Spencer St., Ottawa.

. Receipt of Shipment Acknowledged |
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Dr. P. B. Moore,

Director,

Tndian and Northern Health Services, 780 ~-L-2(P23)
ATTENPTTONs .Dr. J. D. Blake.

Laboratory of Hygiene. — Oatober 19, 1956.

Immunological Status Survey.

The attached correspondence is being

returned. While not complete, the procedures as

outlined fit in well with our survey results.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

Enel,

LGs:rb

000068
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE
INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Chief, Laboratory of Hygiene,

ocee sATTENTION, Dr, L. Greenberg ,
YOUR FILE:

DATED:

our Fite: 780-1-2 (P23)

Director, Indian and Northern DATE: October 15, 1956.

Health Services.

Immunological Status Survey.

N.H. & W.2

- Material we have just received from Doctor Barclay in

OCT 18 1956

SUB-REGISTR A

We are attaching. some... ¢

reply to our letter of June 20, 1956, In it you will

find a good deal of information on the type of im-

munological procedures that have been carried out in the

various areas in British Columbia, but as Doctor Barclay

points out you may find correlation of all this information

a difficult job inasmuch as the place names, reserves and

geographical areas mentioned may not mean toomuch to you

‘in some cases. However, we will be very glad to help

you elucidate as many of these problems. as we can and

points that still remain obscure can be referred to

Doctor Barclay.

Would you please return this

correspondence to us when it has serviced your purpose?

(Boo
P. E. Moore, M -D., D.P.H.,

Director,

Indian and Northern Health

- enecl. Services.

ce Reg. Supt. Pacific

000069
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‘ Dr. Ge Rw. Howell,
Zone Superintendent,
Miller Bay Hospital.
Laboratory of Hygiene. September 24, 1956,

Immunity Status Survey.

Enclosed herewith are Immunity Status

Cards Nos, Para B 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for your

files,

Le Fa cpoonbere, Ph.D.,
Se ” Bielozics Control Laboratories,

Enel.
PEsrh

000070



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

354—1L4—4 7 September, 1956.

Dr. F, dé Porth,
Medical Superintendent,

Qu'Appelle Indian Hospital,

Fort Qu'Appelle, Sask.

Dear Doctor Porth,

Enclosed are the syringe containers which I

mentioned during my recent visit. They come in various sizes.

These are the two we thought most useful and you might like to

try them out. The tape enclosed is High temperature material.

The package is sealed with it and, as its name indicates, it

ean be autoclaved and still maintain its seal.

It may be ordered from +

Robert Busse Co., Inc.,

64 E.8Sth Street, N.Y.3.

The specifications are -

Syringe Bags -

(a) 2k x 13 x 62
(b) 23 x 14 x 10}

High temperature tape -

i” x 60 yas.

Yours sincerely,

L. @eenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

Encls. Biologics Control Laboratories.

LG/ac
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354-14-4 7th September, 1956.

Dr. O. J. Rath,

Indian Health Services,

REGINA, Sask.

Dear Otto,

Enclosed are the syringe containers which I

mentioned during my recent visit. They come in verious sizes.

These are the two we thought most useful and you might like to j

try them out. The tape enclosed is High temperature material. f
The package is sealed with it and, as its name indicates, it ‘a
can be autoclaved and still maintain its seal.

It may be ordered from <- i \

Robert Busse Co., Inc., A
64 E.8th Street, N.Y.3.

The specifications are <-

Syringe Begs -

(a)

(b) 424 =¢
High temp. tape -

je x 60 yase

Yours sincerely,

Le Greenberg, Ph.2.,

Enclee | Chief,

LG/ac Biologics Control Laboratories.

000072
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August 28, 1956

Dr. GaR. Howell, .

. Zone Superintendent,

, Indian Health Services,

Miller Bay Indian Hospital,

Prince Rupert, BaCs —

Dear Drs Howell:

We are. enclosing herewith Immunity Status Survey Cards
Nos. Para Bl to Para B9. -

Yours sincerely,

Le treéubére, PaeDes
Biologics Control Leboratorles.

LG/jk
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DEPARTMENT OF

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Director ? YOUR FILE:
Laboratory of Hygiene. DATED:

ATTENTION: Chief, Biologics Control our Fite: 780-1-2(M23)
Laboratories, Dr. L. Greenberg, 6

Director, Indian and Northern Health Services, DATE: August 9, 1956,

Prenatal Immunization Survey

N.H. & W.2

We are attaching a copy of a letter which we

have just received from Dr, Rath. We believe it adds

nothing new to what you already know but you may like

to have it for your files, We are also attaching a

copy of our reply to Dr. Rath.

en:
PE. Moore, Mb. ,..D.PiHi;

Director,

Indian and Northern Health

Services,

encl,

000076
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

tNTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

To: The Director, : OUR FILE No. 780-12
; Indian & Northern Health Services, REF. YOUR FILE No.

Booth Bldg., Ottawa, . DATED

FROM: Regional Supt., Regina, Sask. DATE: July 27/56

~ SUBJECT: “Prenatal Immunization Survey

Reference is made to your letter dated. June 279

file 78 0W162 (M23).

Prior to Doetor Greenberg's recent visit. to

this Region, the prenatal immunization survey study was

further discussed with the three Zone Superintendents .

with a view to the possibility of its adoption on the

mothe: of the limitation of the study to ninety expectant
mothers,

Most of us are ‘convinced of the intrinsic
value of the study but that it is not feasible to complete.
this study within a reasonable length of time. At the

present rate, it would still take us at least séveral

years before even this limited series could be completed.

It is felt that the main obstacle to the completion of
this ‘study is the lack of personnel to carry out the

project. It is therefore recommended that we be allowed

to discontinue this survey unless you could provide

a trained nurse with a vehicle in’each of the three

Zones, to do nothing but work on this survey.

It is felt that Doctor Greenberg now under-
stands the situation in this Region and he will no doubt

discuss this further with you.

Mpe-
0.7.) en, Ua MAPLE,
&/Regional Superintendent,

OJR/DS : | | Saskatchewan Region.

aa ~ 900077
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DEPARTMENT OF NaTIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

TRANSMITTAL SLIP Datte.....cccsssecresese views
~
 

;

To Dr. L. Greenberg,
Laboratory of Hygiene ,

wee APT OPN Hise Gee Wigscccsseesccccccseecsieeesneccsneeenes
OTTAUN

[] Note and file , [-] Prepare reply for my signature

LC] Note and see me about this | Take appropriate action

| Note and return C] Per your request

C4 Investigate and return [] For your approval

fe] For your information [_] For your signature

Comments21004 Specimens...sent....to...you cesusesavenesans

Wogl-Wood, M.D.
"RES 4 onal Suot . 000080

I. & N. Health’ Ser.
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CNE 5301 Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur accés & Hinformation
ei 745 READ TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON BACK. MERCHANDISE RECEIPT: APPROVED BY THE BoARD OF TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADAs

LIABILITY LIMITED TO $50.00, OR 50 CENTS PER POUND (ACTUAL WEIGHT) FOR ANY SHIPMENT IN EXCESS OF 100 POUNDS, UNLESS HIGHER VALUE

iS DECLARED BY SHIPPER AND INSERTED HEREIN, IN WHICH CASE AN EXTRA CHARGE IS MADE DEPENDING UPON VALUE DECLARED,

NO EXTRA@RECE IF VALUE DECLARED IS LESS THAN THE AMOUNT STATED ABOVE.

THE Post OFFICE ACT GIVES THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF CONVEYANCE OF LETTERS WITHIN CANADA.

THIS INCLUDES CIRCULARS, ETC., ENCLOSED IN ENVELOPES, SEALED,

OR READY TO BE SEALED AT THE POINT OF DESTINATION.

WHEN REMITTING, PURCHASE

CANADIAN NATIONAL EXPRESS

MONEY ORDERS AND FOREIGN CHEQUES

PAYABLE EVERYWHERE

Prompt REFUND MADE IF Lost, STOLEN, OR DELAYED IN THE

MAILs. WHEN TRAVELLING, CARRY TRAVELLERS CHEQUES,

ISSUED BY CANADIAN NATIONAL EXPRESS.

HEAVY PENALTIES ARE IMPOSED FOR VIOLATION OF THE ACT.

THE COMPANY DOES NOT ACCEPT FOR TRANSPORTATION

PACKAGES CONTAINING SUCH LETTERS OR CIRCULARS.

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY—EXPRESS DEPARTMENT
NOT NEGOTIABLE

OFFICE AT. WINNI PEG, PROVINCE, OF. MAN. DATE. 19

RECEIVED OF. (HEREIN CALLED THE Suiprér)

SAID TO CONTAIN .

VALUED AT. DOLLARS

ADDRESSED.

WHICH THE CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY—EXPRESS DEPARTMENT, HEREIN /CALLED THE *COMPANY,” “AGREES TO CARRY AND DELIVER UPON THE TERMS

AND CONDITIONS ON THE BACK HEREOF, TO WHICH THE SHIPPER HEREBY AGREES, AND, AS EVIDENCE OF SUCH AGREEMENT, ACCEPTS THIS SHIPPING RECEIPT.

FoR THE COMPANY,

THIS AGREEMENT 1S ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE CLASSIFICATION AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD OF

‘TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADA, AND ALL THE CLAUSES OF SAID CLASSIFICATION, NOT

INCONSISTENT WITH THIS AGREEMENT, ARE INCORPORATED HEREWITH. 0000 81

PRINTED IN CANADA 
|



1.
TO THE RAILway AcT. =

2. ‘THIS AGREEMENT SHALL, EXTEND TO AND BE BINDING UPON THE SHIPPER AND ALL PERSONS
IN PRIVITY WITH HIM, CLAIMING OR ASSERTING ANY RIGHT TO THE OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSION OF

THE SHIPMENT, AND SHALL INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF ANY-PERSON OR COMPANY TO WHOM THE

SHIPMENT MAY BE DELIVERED FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY:ACT OR DUTY IN RESPECT THEREOF,

OR IN WHOSE CUSTODY OR CHARGE THE SAME MAY LAWFULLY BE, OR IN WHOSE VEHICLES. OR
VESSELS THE SAME IS BEING CARRIED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND SHALL, APPLY TO ANY
RECONSIGNMENT OR RETURN THEREOF,

3. THELIABILITY OF THE COMPANY UPON ANY SHIPMENT IS LIMITED TO THE VALUE DECLARED
BY THE SHIPPER AND EMBODIED HEREIN, OR, IF LESS, TO ‘THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT

AT THE TIME OF THE RECEIPT THEREOF BY THE COMEANY; INCLUDING THE EXPRESS AND OTHER
CHARGES, IF.PAID, AND ‘THE.DUTY, IF PAYABLE OR PAID, AND NOT REFUNDED. IF ‘THE SHIPPER

DOES NOT DECLARE THE VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT, LIABILITY IS LIMITED FOR ANY SHIPMENT

OF ONE HUNDRED’POUNDS:OR LESS TO FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00), AND FOR ANY SHIPMENT IN EXCESS

OF ONE HUNDRED: POUNDS” TO“AN “AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING FIFTY,“CENTS (50 CENTS)-PER POUND
(ACTUAL; WEIGHT); OR, IF THE VALUE IS‘ LESS, TO*THE’ACTUAL-VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT, IF THE
SHIPPER)DESIRES THE COMPANY TO ASSUME LIABILITY IN EXCESS OF THAT STATED HEREIN, AN

ADDITIONAL. ‘CHARGE WILL, BE MADE AS, PROVIDED BY THE CLASSIFICATION,
th xt fhe a

4h4 | Money, SPECI fe, , COMPLETELY SIGNED AND EXECUTED BONDS, COUPONS, BANK NOTES
aND NEGOTIABLE: PAPER, OR 2 INCOMPLETELY| EXECUTED LEGAL ‘TENDER AND BANK NOTES, JEWELLERY
AND, PRECIOUS STONES SHALL NOT BE PACKED, OR INCLUDED, WITH SHIPMENTS OF ORDINARY
FREIGHT, AND.IF SO PACKED THE COMPANY, SHALL. NOT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF,.0R DAMAGE TO,

(A) For DIFFERENCES IN‘ WEIGHT OR QUANTITY CAUSED BY SHRINKAGE, LEAKAGE, OR
EVAPORATION, OR Sl 4s, wes

(8) For Loss or- DAMAGE, OScURRING AFTER FORTY-EIGHT HOURS, (EXCLUSIVE OF LEGAL
HOLIDAYS), AFTER NOTICE OF THE JARRIVALOF THE SHIPMENT AT DESTINATION, OR AT POINT OF
DELIVERY, HAS BEEN MAILED'TO = “THE! ADDRESS. OF THE CONSIGNEE;, 4

UNLESS, IN EITHER CASE, SUCH'LOSS-OR DAMAGE IS.CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE
COMPANY;

(c) FoR’ANY Loss, DAMAGE OR DELAY CAUSED BY THE ACT oF’ Gop, THe Quzmn’s OR PUBLIC
ENEMIES, THE AUTHORITY- OF THE LAW, QUARANTINE; RIOTS, STRIKES, PERILS. OF .NAVIGATION,

DEFECT OR INHERENT VICE, OR THE ACT OR DEFAULT OF THE SHIPPER OR OWNER;

(p) For ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY DELAY OR BY INJURY TO, OR LOSS OR DESTRUC-

‘TION.OF THE SHIPMENT, OR ANY PART THEREOF, FROM: CONDITIONS BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE

COMPANY, UNLESS SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RAILWAY

COMPANY UPON WHOSE TRAINS OR PROPERTY THE SHIPMENT WAS AT ‘THE TIME SUCH LOSS OR

DAMAGE OCCURRED; .- -

(z) For ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE OCCURRING In Customs "WAREHOUSE; :
(F) For ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR DELAY RESULTING FROM IMPROPER OR INSUFFICIENT PACKING,

SECURING OR ADDRESSING, OR FROM CHAFING WHEN PACKED IN BALES; - -

(c) For ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, IF THE PROVISIONS OF CLAUSE 4 BE VIOLATED IN WHOLE OR
IN PART;

(4) For ANY. DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF ANY FRAGILE ARTICLE, OR TO SHIPMENTS CONSISTING
WHOLLY OR IN PART.OF OR CONTAINED IN GLASS, UNLESS SO DESCRIBED-UPON THE PACKAGE
CONTAINING THE SAME, UNLESS SUCH DAMAGE OR LOSS IS DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE

- COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR_EMPLOYEES;

THE worp ‘*COMPANY’® SHALL INCLUDE ANY ConnNEeTING EXPRESS COMPANY SUBJECT *

Cees,tt
TM

a we

at os
z 28, J 82%... TERMS AND 'CONDITIONS °. 7 crete ee

~ ae. For LOSS OR DAMAGE FROM DELAYS BEYOND ITS CONTROL, OR CAUSED 5B = REFUSAL
OF ANY RAILWAY, STEAMBOAT, STAGE, OR OTHER TRANSPORTATION'LINE TO coo
THE SAID PROPERTY OWING TO ANY UNUSUAL OR UNFORESEEN MOVEMENT OF OR FERENCE,

WITH TRAFFIC;

ys (3) [For Loss or DAMAGE IN ANY. WAY ARISING our, oF THE EXAMINATION, BY_OR PARTIAL
| DELIVERY TO THE CONSIGNEE OF C.O.D. SHIPMENTS; _

ft (k)’ For ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE TO SHIPMENTS OF LIVE, OBJECTS ARISING FROM THE conbucT
OR ACTS OF SUCH OBJECTS TO THEMSELVES OR TO EACH OTHER, OR ARISING FROM THE CONDITION

OF SUCH OBJECTS WHEN RECEIVED FOR SHIPMENT,.OR FROM THEIR NATURE OR PROPENSITIES, OR

FOR DELAY, INJURY TO OR LOSS OF SUCH OBJECT, UNLESS SUCH DELAY; INJURY OR LOSS IS

CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE COMPANY; . . :
en + -

1° () For ANY DAMAGE, PARTIAL, LOSS, .OR SHORTAGE, UNLESS WRITTEN: NOTICE HEREOF Is,
| etven AT ANY OFFICE OF THE COMPANY WITHIN THIRTY DAYS FROM DELIVERY;

(m) For ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE OCCURRING TO SHIPMENTS ADDRESSED TO STATIONS WHERE”
‘THERE IS NO AGENT OF THE COMPANY AFTER SUCH SHIPMENTS HAVE BEEN LEFT AT SUCH STATION:

3) FOR NON-DELIVERY OR Loss OR DESTRUCTION oF THE: SHIPMENT IN CANADA, UNLESS
{ WRITTEN NOTICE THEREOF IS GIVEN AT ANY OFFICE OF THE COMPANY WITHIN FOUR MONTHS FROM

UTHE TIME DELIVERY SHOULD, IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF TRANSIT, HAVE-BEEN MADE,.

~*~ ‘Durvcanp. Custom House & EXPENSES ane sonnaseres BY, THE SHIPPER,
i : : .
. - (8) AT-POINTS-WHERE-THE COMPANY -HAS DELIVERY. SERVICES, TENDER: OF. THE! SHIP.
, MENTFOR DELIVERY TO THE CONSIGNEE WILL BE MADE’AT THE ADDRESS GIVEN,-IF WITHIN SUCH
5 DELIVERY LIMITS. i

(8) WHERETHERE 18 ‘NO DELIVERY SERVICE, THE COMPANY WILL. FORTHWITH NoTIFY THE -
'CONSIGNEE, AT THE ADDRESS GIVEN, OF THE ARRIVAL OF THE SHIPMENT.

1 (c) ‘THe Company's LIABILITY TO DELIVER TO ADDRESSES OUTSIDE DELIVERY LIMITS

«SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE CLASSIFICATION OR SPECIAL TARIFFS.

i (p) IF No EXPRESS. COMPANY SUBJECT TO THE RAILWAY AGT HAS AN OFFICE AT. THE PLACE,
“TO WHICH THE SHIPMENT IS ADDRESSED, THEN, UNLESS OTHERWISE ROUTED, THE COMPANY ONLY

“AGREES TO CARRY THE SAME TO ITS OFFICE, OR THAT OF SOME OTHER EXPRESS COMPANY SUBJECT

ro THE SAID ACT, MOST ‘CONVENIENT FOR FURTHERANCE TO DESTINATION, AND UPON ARRIVAL
i THERE, THE COMPANY MAY SO NOTIFY THE CONSIGNEE, OR, UPON DIRECTION OF THE SHIPPER OR
| CONSIGNEE, WILL, OR UPON ITS OWN DISCRETION MAY, DELIVER THE SHIPMENT TO ANY CONNECTING

| CARRIER FOR FURTHERANCE TO DESTINATION, |

4. 2, (2) IF THE SHIPMENT IS DELIVERED TO AN EXPRESS COMPANY OR CARRIER NOT SUBJECT TO
deTHE RAILWAY ACT, THE COMPANY SHALL ACT AS THE AGENT OF, THE'SHIPPER IN EFFECTING SUCH
DELIVERY, AND CONTRACTING FOR FURTHER TRANSPORTATION, AND THE LIABILITY OF THE COM PANY

| SHALL, THEREUPON CEASE.

j

N 8. IF ANY SUM OF MONEY, OTHER THAN THE CHARGES FOR TRANSPORTATION, IS TO BE
COLLECTED’ FROM THE CONSIGNEE UPON THE DELIVERY OF. THE SHIPMENT, AND THE SAME IS NOT
PAID WITHIN THIRTY DAYS; THE, ComPANY MAY RETURN THE SAME AND COLLECT THE ‘CHARGES

f FOR TRANSPORTATION BOTH WAYS, “AND ‘THE ‘LIABILITY ‘OF THE COMPANY’ SHALL’
}|. WAREHOUSEMEN ONLY WHILE THETM SHIPMENT REMAINS IN ITS POSSESSION;/FOR ‘THE 000082
_ MAKING SUCH COLLECTION. .
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés & Hinformation

July 30, 19956.

Dr. J. H. Wiebe
Medical Superintendent,
Lady Willingdon Hospital,
Ohsweken, Ont.

Dear pr, Wiebe,

Enclosed herewith is Immunization Card

No, OH-A-1l for your files.

Yours sincere

Le aréenbere, PRD.y,
Chief,

AT: Biologics Control Laboratories.

LG:rb
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt., |Mervicess
Regina, Sask, _

Laboratory of Hygiene. : July 305 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

“Taelosed herewith are - Prenatal Tnmunization
card Nos. POm1 Sy FC nt ahd Me17'fer your files.

be creortere 9 Ph.D 9
Chief,

Biologics, Control Laboratories.
r

Enel.

FG srb
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Churchill, Man.,

22 July 56.

Dr.L.Greenberg,

Chief of Biologics Control Lab.,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Doctor Greenberg:

re - Blood Studies, 1956 Eastern
Arctic Patrol.

We are forwarding to you several hundred

specimens of blood taken at random from all Eskimos seen to

date (except children and infants) on the Patro} this year.

We had hoped to decant the serum after

clot retraction, but as you will note, most specimens do not

show retraction even two weeks after taking.

We are interested this yearespecially in

determining the extent, if any, to which Lues éxists among
Eskimos. Our feeling is that there is very little. We had hoped

also to do Vitamin C studies of the bloods, but this will now

be impossible. The blood has been kept refrigerated.

All tubes are coded with a number which

is specific to the patient for the 1956 survey.

Hemoglobins have been done on as many as

there is time for.

The bloods have been refrigerated but not

frozen. Would you care to store these specimens for us until we

can add to them those accumulated during the balance of our trip.

You may have some special studies of your own in mind in this

connection and I would wish you to feel free to proceed.

Thank you for this and past favors.

Yours Sincerely,

Regional Supt., E.Region,

Indian & Northern Health Services.

000085
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Dr, 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask,

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont. July 16, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

_. ~The following Prenatal Immunization cards
are being returned for your files:

PCa? FQ2-6 LR«?
BC@11 FQ2-7 - LR=10
FC=17
FC@18

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

Enel.

FC seb

000086
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Dr, 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, duly 5, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Snelosed herewith are Prenatal Immunization

Cards Nos,:

Mist.6 FCel6 LRH8
Mist—11 LR?
MAist-20 LR=11

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

/) BLologics Control Laboratories.

Enel,
FC rrb

0000387
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

TRANSMITTAL SLIP Date..16..7..56.....

@ _| 780-1-2 (M23)

To........ Chief, Labora tory..of. HY BLENG a. ccscegenes

tiseenett ot ADTENETON «».«Doctor.. Greenberg « fYi/,....

C] Note and file C] Prepare reply for,

[| Note and see me about this C] Take appropriate action

[_] Note and return [-] Per your request

J Investigate and return LC] For your approval

&_] For your information ["] For your signature
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WSN at

eo moe Te 7
fhe Director, ‘ a 780~1-2 (M23)
Indian & Northern Health Services, We cals Bir,
SE CAWA 85° 857 | Vig ON Ee Se Bo

Regional Office - Winnipeg. > Tuly 11/56.

IMMUNOLOGICAL STATUS ~ INDIANS.

~

- Reference your letter of 20th June, 1956.

hg . DeP.T. = used in all areas in the past five years. Prior to
that we. used D.P. antigen. We cannot say accurately what proportion
of the population has been immunized, but it must’ be between 65 to
95%. Prior to 1950 we gave lee of D.P.: in all northern reserves once
a year at treaty time ages 6 months to 20, and in some eases to 30
or 40 years. After several years we discontinued treaty immmizations
and field nurses started on the regular course of D.P.T. ah

Blood had been tested at intervals at the Laboratory of
Hygiene in Teronto ard shewed s high degree of immunity after even).
one yearly dose and’ still higher after two... We still think thet this
ig 4 good way to do them if transportation is difficult. 3

a eee *.4.55 > not used exeept in emergency or outbreaks of
‘typhoid. These have been limited to three reserves — Sandy Bay,
Long Plains and Swan Lake inthe Portage Agency. We were never
able to do more than half the population on these reserves as the
Indians usually refused a second ‘shot and many would not have ‘even

: The only outbreak in’ the Arctic occurred this year at
Coral Harbour... All the Watives end whites were immunized, during )
and after the small epidemic (3 cases). ? |

We 4 not consider it advisable te carry out routine re
T.A.B. immunizations as it tends to establish Opposition to others due
to the severity of the reaction. — Nid ako

Dr. Murie suggests T.A.B.T.D. the last factor being
Diphtheria. I have never used this and doubt it's usefulness.

~ forward -

000089
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Dr. W. S. Barclay,

Regional Superintendent,

Indian Health Services,

Vancouver, B, C. a

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. . . June 20, 1956, —

IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

Enelosed herewith is immunization card

OA.
iL. Greenberg, Ph.Dey

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

No. 1 for your files,

000092
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Dr. 0. J. Rath,
A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services, Regina.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. June 20, 1956,

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

Ene losed herewith are Prenatal Immunization

Cards ##C~12 and #0L~10 for your files,

SI fe.
Le Greenberg, PhaDey
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories,

FGsrb
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June 21, 1956.

Dr. J. Jo Murie,

Medical Superintendent,

Norway House Indian Hospital, -

Norway House, Manitoba.

Dear Dr. buric,

This is in reply to your letter of June 9th concerning

the inoculation of adult Treaty Indians with T.A.Be 2.0. This
prophylactic isa specially pre pared for adult uses Experience has
shown that the diphtheria toxoid is the antigen responsible for
most of the sensitivity reactions in the adult white population,

and because of this the diphtheria content in this preparation is

reduced, and further it is bound to alum phosphate. Binding it te

alum shows down its absorption rate and practically eliminates the

probability of anaphylactic shock.

The. parenteral aduinistiration of any érug to @ human, of
course, involves a calculated risk. The risk in this case is small

but it goes without saying that you should be prepared for any

eventuality, including a severe anaphylactic reaction, i.8., have

adrenalin at hand.

I think you should feel free to use the ToAeBeleDe .
without the Schick test, particularly since the latter test is

highly impractical in your case--the' results not being available

for five to seven days after injection.

Yours sincerely,

Le Greenberg, PheDe,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.
LGsrp

000094
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/

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

4 INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

To: Chief, YOUR FILE:

Laboratory of Hygiene. DATED:

Attention: Dr. Greenberg our rite: 780—1-2 (M23)

FROM: Director, Indian & Northern Health Services. DATE: June 18, 1956.

SUBJECT:
Prenatal Immnization Program

We are enclosing a letter just received from

Doctor Rath to which is attached 36 a letter to him from

Doctor Porth at Fort Qu'Appelle. It lends further strength

to the argument that this programme should be reorganized

along the lines you discussed with Doctor Blake recently.

It is probably fair to assume that the letters from the

other two Zone Superintendents in Saskatchewan will echo

the views expressed by Doctor Porth.

P.EBu.moore, M.D; .D.P.H.,

Director,

encl.2 Indian and Northern Health

Services,

000095
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o wn = : DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

* TO: The Director, . YOUR FILE:
Indian & Northern Health Services y DATED:
Booth Bldg.s Ottawa, ~ our FiLe: 78Q—eLeD

FROM: Regional Supt., Regina, Sask. DATE: June 5/56.

SUBJECT: Ho ' ‘Prénatal Immunization Program

We have asked for comments on the above=

noted program from the three Zone Superintendents of
this Region.

Doctor Porthts comments are. forwarded for
your information. —

. The comnénts from the other two Zone Superin~
tendents will be forwarded as soon a; recéived.

0.3. Rath, MDs, M.P.H.,

A/Regional Supstingendaht,
OJR/DS : _ Sask. Region, I,N.H.S.

Enel.

000096
NH. & W, 2S
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a DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE
. INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

. . . - "7B3~03/T8 -
To: Regional: Superintendent, . ' : \ . OUR FILE No.

Indian & Northern KRealth Services, : REF. YOUR FILE No. 780-1-2
- Regina, Sask. earee

FROM: DATE:Zone Superintendent, Ft. Qu* Appelle » Sask, May 26th, 1956.
SUBJECT: Prenatal Immunization Pregran

‘We are unable to actually evaluate this-program

as we have not received any word from Dr. Greenberg, as to

results obtained so far, It would also seem that the number.

of specimens obtained from this region has not been too large,

‘18 from Fort Qu‘kppelle, 4 from Kamsack, 16 from Broadview,
‘for a total of 3&

oe Since this survey wam: begun we have had unusually

terrific roads. Many of the pregnant females have been con»

fined at home by midwives; In most areas nurses. have not been

able to get out except by.team. Thus follow ups have been

alrost totelly impossible, oe

The taking of specimens of bloods from infents has.

been done entirely by our laboratory staff in this regioh.
The infants have to be brought to this Institution for this

purpose as field conditions do not invite this procedure under

local conditions,

4s we cannot actually. evaluate this survey not knowing
what results have been obtained so far, our recommendations of

necessity are inconclusive.

We can continue and hope for better follow up with better

road conditions this coming summer and fall, I might add that with

the many programs being carried out, which are necessary e.g. BeC.Ge,

Inmnizations, Tbe and V.D, follow-ups, our hoped for Polio vaccination

progrem, that this program committs the field nurses: to a a great deal

of time which they can IEF afford,

oon Superintendent,Le “SUP ERIN SSS
QutAppelle Indian Hospital.

AS wv.o THAR us ALTE SERVICES oN .

e : :MAY 2G 195 a
i,

Ks saSkarc cen
on

R

i

a
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Heaith Services,
Regina, Sask,

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, June 15, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

Enelosed herewith are Prenatal Immuni-

Zation cards Nos. -

| ObK3.

OL 4.

Uist-10

Go
Le Greenberg, “Ph.D. 9
Chief, — Po
Bielogics Control Laboratories,

L

FG srb

000098
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

Memorandum:

UR. FBS) T ELA? EF
N H & W 43 - IM PADS - 10-51 - P2743

000099



7 + nee ia a

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

. YOUR FILE No,
. DEPARTMENT OF

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE
IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO FILE No.

Norway House Indian Hospital,

Norway House, Manitoba.
June 9, 1956.

Dr. Greenberg,

National Research Council,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

RE; T.A.B.T.D. Enoculations

Page 72-Biological Products 1952 2nd Edition.

We are contemplating using T.A.B.T.D. to

immunize approximately 1,200 adult Treaty Indians.

Our problems are~ (1) These people are spread

over a wide area where transportation is by boat or

plane and dependent on weather conditions.

(2) It would be impractical to have central clinics

because of lack of co-operations from the native people.

Therefore we feel that giving doses of T.A.B.T.D.
would have to be the extent of our efforts. Is it

possible to safely by-pass the Schick test. We are not

concerned with state of immunity but possible reactions

to diphtheria proteins

Yours truly,

Murie, M.D.,

ical Sup rintendent.

_ JIM / bmp 000100
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)

Dre Po. E. Moore, Director, | .

Indien & Northern Health Services. . 7E0<1—2 (H23)

- Laboratory of Hygiene. . - June 4, 1956.

Anaunology Surveys in BG.

A

In reference to your menorandum of May 29th:

1) Immunological Status Survey--We have stopped collecting
samples for our Imaunological Status Survey. We feel

that we have collected enough for this purpose and are

now in the process of titrating the sera and assessing

our results. The B.C. group have already sent in all

‘the blood samples they vere supposed toe

2) Multiple Antigen Survey—This matter was teken up with
me by Dr. Barclay some time ago and our reply was sent

to him on May 7, 1956, a copy of which was sent to

Dre Blake. The study was started In BO. at Dr. Barclayts

suggestion. However, after reviewing the situation, all

of us (Dr, Barclay, Dr, Bleke and myself) agreed that the
project in question was somewhat overly ambitious for this

particular area; hence, I suggested to Dr. Barclay that

‘this project be held in abeyance. Since that time, we

have received two infants! bleod samples and I am not

certain whether they plan to proceed in special areaa or

note However, I do not see any point in attempting a

large study of this type in this area, and unless we can

get a more suitable area to work from, I am afraid this

is one project we will have to drop. ,

Tye Greenberg PReDay
' Chief, —

Biologics Control Laboratories.

PSs

The attached copy was inadvertently enclosed with the 000101
LGerb original m Tend. to me.



Dr. 0. J. Rath, .

AfRegional Superintendent, '
Indian Health Services, Regina.

/ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

Laboratory ‘of Hygiene, Ottawa, | May 31, 1956.

FCH8
FCH15
FC16

Bnels,

FCG srb

-- PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

. Enclosed herewith, for your files, are the _
following Prenat al Immunization Cards:

Maw21

Me22

LR~1 OL-1 FQL-17

VG.
BRe1O

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.

Chief,

f) Biologics Control, Laboratories.

000102
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x. DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

gs . ; INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

"! To: Chief, Laboratory of Hygiene. YOUR FILE:

Att'n: Dr. Le Greenberodie UPECNOers DATED: 780..1-2 (H23)

OUR FILE:

FROM: Director, Indian & Northern Health Services. DATE: May 29, 1956.

SUBJECT: ; Immunology Surveys in B.C.

The following excerpt from the minutes of the Conference
of Regional Officers held in Vancouver on April 7 may be of interest

to you:-

"On the Immmological Status Survey Dr. Campbell reports

that they had accomplished approximately fifty cases -

reports had been received, and there is no further action

in his Zone.

Dr. Galbraith reported that they had received reports

back - they couldn't understand them too readily. Dre

Galbraith reported that he understood he was to attempt

one project which was to do the Kamloops School - he

has done so and he has no further programme in effect.

Therefore, it is agreed that the Immunological Status

_ Survey is completed in this Region,

Multiple Antigen Survey - Dr. Campbell reports no

activity in his Zone. Dr. Galbraith reports no activity

in his Zone. Dr. Howell reports that they had allocated

_the project to one physician, but no subjects had thus

far been found. Dr. Barclay wondered if Dr. Howell want-

ed us to steer Dr. Yue towards some opportunity to observe

techniques while he is in Vancouver this coming week, and

it was agreed that we should attempt this.

It is suggested that this is a far too ambitious programme,

and that Indian Health Services lack the significant and

proper resources to. attempt to embark on it. Beyond this,
it is a means whereby our public relations with Indians and
others could very easily be damaged."

? 000103

N.H. & W.2,
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We would be very interested to hear any comments

you might care to make on this.

PLE. Moore, M.De, DiPsisy

Director,

Indian & Northern Health

Services.

ec. Reg'1. Supt.,

Pacific Region,I.N.H.S.

Fad

000104
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this copy — Chief Lab. of Hygiene “2:

e ‘ v - - a/Reeionar Superintendent os & .
ON) Indian & Northern Health’ Services,

° ’ ‘Saskatehevan...

. , r

Pr, . thks: ‘is’ ‘in veply ¢ to your. Vetter of May ae We" oeBo, have. chedizéd with ‘the Laboratory 6f. Hygiene and are assurdd’ 0°. > -. "oo 7} that the Toxoid batches you have will be. satisfactory for. Befe routine ' use for the remainder of. this year ab least." noe .

ab . ws , ; Q ‘ " . 4 #

at 

=

° PES Moore, MDs * DP a ; .
. ”. Director, 0 oe

Indian and Northam Health «
a 

. Services. ar 
.

, . , 

|
” ‘ ° 

|
aa! 

‘ . }

. ”
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Dre O. J. Rath, A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services,

Regine, Sack.

Laborstory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont. May 23, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

The following Prenatal Immunization Carda are being

returned for your filess —

OL. M-1d, LRe2 FORD.
Obe7 M-15 LR~7 ;
OL=11 M18
OL-12 Ma19
‘OL=23- M20

” Lee Greenberg, PheDey
C Or Chief, |

f Biologics Control Laboratories.

Epols.

FCzrb

000106
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Dr. L. Greenberg, YOUR FILE:

Chief, Biologics Control Laboratories, DATED:
Laboratory of Hygiene, our Fite: 300/5/10/56(El;1)

LS Spencer 5t, Ottawa 3
Regional Superintendent,Eastern Region DATE: 22 May'56

SUBJECT:

Diphtheria Toxoid, Pertussis Vaccine & Tetanus toxoid (combined)
with alum.

N.H. & W.2

As mentioned inour telephone conversation the
other day we shall be requiring in the neighbourhood of
2,000 doses of the above biologic for the Eastern Arctic
Patrol, If my memory serves me correctly you indicated
that you had an ample supply of this vaccine. If this is
So, wuld you please indicate this by writing"confirmed"
across the copy of this attached and returning it to us,
Thank yous

I have ordered the B.C.G. and requested that
it be shipped directly to you. Fifty of these will be
for use by yous

Z Regional Superintendent,

JHW/CF

000107
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Dr. 0. J. Rath,

A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services,

Regina, Sask.
0, 1956,

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont. May 10, 19%
PRENATAL, IMMUNIZATION SURVEY.

Enclosed herewith are Prenatal

Immunization Card Nos. M-17, OL-9 and OL-10 for
your files.

VaGe.
f, L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
ay Chief,

A Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encls.

FC esrb
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May 75. 1956. ‘

Dr. J. B. Newton,
Medical Officer = Edmonton Agency,

Charles Camsell Indian Hospital,

Edmonton, Alberta.

Dear Dr. Newton,

This is in reply to your Letter of
April 21. I was away when it arrived and have not

been able to reply until now.

At the moment, we are away over our heads

and have a let more sera at hand than we can test

comfortably. As a result, we are reassessing our

work program hefore taking on any new projects.

The problem you have in mind seems very interesting

but I am afraid it cannot be answered simply by
taking one blood sample from each child. To get a

complete answer, we would have to take a preliminary

blocd sample, give a booster dose and take further

blood samples one week and possibly three months and

a year after the booster has been given. The results

from a preliminary blood sample alone would be some~

what limited in value. As you can see, this would

make considerably more work than you hed planned for.

I will write you again once our program has been
Cleared here. In the meantime, I will be in touch

with Dr. Blake, who will keep you informed as to our

progress,

. Yours Sincerely, N

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGrrb

e.c, to Dr. Blake | 000109
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Your File No, 0=7=7 May 7, 1956.

Dr. W. S. Barclay,

Regional Superintendent,
Pacific Region,

Indian Health Services,
4824 Fraser St.,
Yancouver 10, B. C.

Dear Dr. Barelay,

This is a belated reply to your letter of
April 12. I was away when it arrived and this is

the first opportunity I have had to reply.

I have discussed your problem with
Dr. Blake and I am afraid we are in complete sympathy

with you and your men in the field. We do feel that

this particular study could be carried out much more

efficiently and with more certain possibilities of
success from a larger centre or from a central

hospital.

At the present time, we are taking a fresh

look at our immunization studies and we hope soon to
come up with a new program for study. In the meantime,

vould you mind holding on to the vaccines until you.

hear either from myself or Dr. Blake.

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

LGerb Biologics Control Laboratories.

000110
a@.c. to Dr, Blake
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, -
&/Regional Superintendent.
Indian Health Servicea,:
Regina,’ Sask,

Laboratory of ‘Hygiene, Mey 3, 1956.
PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY,

th

Enclosed herewith are ecard Nos. FCe13 and PC414

for your files,

ay

L. Greenberg, Ph.D,
Chief

Cc Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encl. -
FC esrb
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,

Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. . April 25, 1956,

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION SURVEY

Enelosed herewith are the following
Prenatal Immunization Cards for your files:

FC~10 Me9

LR-6 Mn16

* tRe8 MeL

. L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

fo _ Biologics Control Laboratories.

FC esrb
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DEPARTMENT OF Co

‘NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

OUR FILE No,

Charles Camsell Indian Hospital,
Edmonton, Alberta.

Aprfl 21, 1956.

EL
. . . ey si,

' . ‘ . beret tee thoes. ee a i
Dr. Louis Greenberg, eg em . woh

Laboratory of Hygiene, oe APR ae) - fe
whoo ft y

45 Spencer Street, a ' ; A
. : oo a ym epee - x en

Ottawa, Ontario. Sy SUB EGR. ee

Dear Doctor Greenberg;

We are aware that you are @ presently completing a
survey on antibody levels in blood samples obtained at this hospital
and points north. It would appear from our copies of the findings

that most samples were from adults, many with incpmplete histories.

We would like to undertake a survey of diphtheria,

tetanus and pertusis antibody level in grade one children in the
Edmonton Agency. All of them have had numerous immunizations but

only 25% have had the regular course of three doses at monthly inter-

vals and the problem is to decide whether or not the remaining 75%

require a complete course at this point. We have reliable histories

on all the children. The survey would inelude about one hundred

persons.

If this could be arranged, would you oblige us

with information on the collection of samples and on the significance

of values and perhaps some references.

Yours very truly,

S_ MU weber
J.-B. Newton, M.B. Ch. B.

/Medical Officer - Edmonton Agency.
FOR: Medical Superintendent.

N.H. & W.1 - Oo 000113



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 linformation

IN YOUR REPLY REFER

DEPARTMENT OF TO FLENe. Q=7—7

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE YOUR FILE No.

482, Fraser St.,

Vancouver 10, B.C.

12 April, 1956.

Director,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

Attention: Dr. L. Greenberg

Dear Doctor Greenberg:

Multiple Antigen Survey

I believe I indicated to you last summer that our

Zone Officers were anything but enthusiastic over the

mechanics of handling this Survey. The chief difficulty

seemed to be securing consents of mothers to have their
young infants submitted to this rather difficult technical

procedure -~ securing the necessary blood specimens - also
the difficulty in getting personnel (mostly part-time
medical officers, assisted as much as possible by our own

field nurses) who were not accustomed to securing infant
blood specimens, to actually do this work when there was

no significant or serious clinical indication.

_ Within the past few days we have had a meeting of
our Zone Superintendents here, and I asked them for their

up-to-date report on how much had been accomplished. As

I suspected, there has probably not been a single specimen

obtained to send to you. Comments volunteered were along

the lines I have indicated above. I still have all but

one package each of Lot 24 and Lot 28 in our Regional Office
refrigerator - each Zone Hospital was supplied with one set

some few months ago in order to get the procedure under way.

Expiry dates, of course, are July, 1956, and if memory serves
me rightly I believe you indicated the stock would be good

for at least a year beyond that time.

I regret to have to report this present apparent
impasse. I suggested to the doctors that they still try
to get some specimens going, but I am afraid that we are

faced with a situation which would mean the proposed project

| is not feasible here. The Zone Superintendents impression
| was that this was more a project which could and should be

' carried out in some large institution where personal contact

with the mothers involved would not be a deterrent, and where

the hospital staff was used to securing the necessary

specimens,

Any comments you feel like making would be

appreciated.

Yours very truly,

i ae?

W.S. Barclay, M.D.,

Regional Sup't.,

Pacific Region,

Indian Health Services.

WSB/o

ce: Director

000114
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Drs .Ov.ds .Rath,.

Indian Health Services,

Regina, Sask. "

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont, 12th Aprid 1956

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Enclesed herewith are Prenatal Immunization

Card Nos. -

FC~6 FQ-4-6 LR-7 M-L5 OL-6

FQ-4=7 :
. FQ-4-8

FQ-4~9
FQn4m1.0

PQed-EL

FQ-L=12

Ce FQ-h=14.

: | PQ-L~15.
a — FQ-4~16

L. Greenberg, Ph.Dey

, Chief,

Biologics. Control Laboratories.

oe

|

| | | 000115
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“

~ Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,

Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont. April 3, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION. STUDY.

Ene Losed herewith are Prenatal Immunization

Card Nos. -

FCe7 . FQ-1-18 OL-8 M-112

M-13
M-14

PIPL
L, Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

_. Biologics Control Laboratories.

ye

Bnels.
LGsrb

000116



formation Act



March 21, 1956. —

Miss Marion E. Cross,

Sanatorium Board of Manitoba,

Clearvater Sanatorium P.Oe,
Manitoba.

Dear Miss Cross,

Enelosed herewith: are completed cards Nos.
CSE1L-CSE50, inclusive, and C51-CS46, inclusive, for
your files.

Yours sincerely,—
~ Sy

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

Enels..

FG sr

000118



copy - Chief 2 Lab ° of Hygiene s ALG Dr. Greenberg Document disclosed under the ca. to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information |

/ eal A/Regional Superintendent,
J » Indian Health Services,

Saskatchewan. 850—-1—2 (M23)

Director, Indian Health Services. Yt) T° march 16, 1956.

Prenatal Immmisation Program - Saskatchewan

We passed your memorandum of March 1 to the Laboratory

of Hygiene for their comments and are now attaching a copy of a

letter received from Doctor Greenberg. You will note that he

would consider it most unfortunate if the study had to be aban-

doned at this stage.

We mast admit that we had high hopes for this project.

We believe that of all the immmological studies we have had, or

now have, in progress this was the one most likely to yield

results of a practical nature. As you know, we have been con-

eerned for a long time with the very high infant death rate

amongst Indians and any piece of research that may result in

the lowering of this rate, even slightly, would be of value.

The ultimate solution will, of course, lie in improved living

conditions and better sanitary standards amongst Indians, but

| in the interim we believe that anything that may strenghten

| their natural defences against infection is worth doing. We

agree with Doctor Greenberg that the results of the study in

Montreal or in some other large urban centre might not be par-

ticularly applicable to rural groups. We cannot assume that the

predominating types of invading organisms would be the same in

both groups.

All the foregoing does not mean that we think the |

points you have raised are not well taken. We realize quite

well that the difficulties you have pointed out are very real |

ones. However, we would like to examine the matter again and |

discuss it in some detail with your various Zone Superintendents. | |

We shall be looking forward to hearing from you again and we hope |

that you may find it possible to salvage at least part of the study.

Meee

cv j P.E. Moore, M.D., BaP. Hes

. jr Director, Indian Health Services.
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March 14, 1956.

Mr. Alex, Campbell,
: Bacteriologist,

| Charles Camsell Indian Hospital,
| Edmonton, Alberta.

‘Dear Alex,

Fnelosed are completed cards Nos. CC-258 -
a CCG~280, inclusive, for your files. This completes

: . ‘the survey from your hospital.

Yours sinceraly,

Pre.
L. Greenberg, PhoDe,

Chief,

Ups Biologics Control Laboratories.

Enels.

FCsrb

000120
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Dr, 0. J, Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,

Regina, Sask. =.

Laboratory of Hygiene. March 13, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Enelosed herewith are prenatal immunization
card Nos.3- 2

LR~2 FQ1-17

LR=5 So
LR=6.

Wie
Le Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encls,.
FC srb

000121
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Dr. P. E. Moore, Director,

Indian Health Services,
ATTENTION: Dr, J. D. Blake.

Laboratory of Hygiene. March 12, 1956.

Prenatal Immunization Program (Pield Study) -~ Interim Report.

I have read Dr. Rath's memorandum of March 1.
The hazards outlined in his memo. are, unfurtunately,

only too true and, with the exception of a few of them,
are what we have encountered in every immunization program

we have carried out in the past 12 years.

I would like to assure Dr. Rath that the points

he has raised were all considered very carefully before

this study was started. Almost two years of planning went

into the study before starting and this involved several
meetings in Saskatchewan and here with the officers con-

cerned and included two field tours through Saskatchewan.

Each of the points he has mentioned were considered and
while it was realized that the loss of experimental

subjects would probably be high and that opposition would

be received from time to time from both the subject in

the field and the experimenters, the study was possible

and would be worth all the trouble and expense that was

being put into it.

The suggestion that this study might be done in
larger urban centres is of no value in this instance. We

already have studies of this type proceeding in Montreal

but I am afraid the resnilts of the latter would be of no

valine to the Saskatchewan Indians. The Saskatchewan

study is peculiar to the Saskatchewan Indians and while

the results may be applied to Canadian Indians in other

territories, it will have to be done in a place like

Saskatchewan and it was only after considering all

Canadian districts that this particular area was selected.

I feel it would be most unfortunate if the
“study had to be abandoned at this stage, particularly ©

000122
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=m 2D «

Since the preliminary results of the Montreal trials

| indicate fairly clearly that prenatal immnization,
at least against whooping cough, has merit.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,»
Biologics Control Laboratories.

LG esrb
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354014 a4.
Dr. P. B. Moore, ATTENTION: Dr. J.D.Blake
Director 

4.

Indian Health Services. 780~1=2(M23)

Laboratory of Hygiene. March 7, 1956.

Immunization Schedule.

' Phe schedule attached to your memorandum

of February 27 has been reviewed and, I think, is
satisfactory. It is understood, of course, that
the P.T.4.P. referred to is the triple antigen--

diphtheria and tetanus toxoids combined with
pertussis vaccine.

I think we should wait some time for this
schedule to become firmly established before making

any changes or additions. Eventually, we might

consider the adoption of a booster dose against
diphtheria and tetanus at the age of ten.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGerb

. 000124
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Dr. 0. J. Rath,
A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services, Regina.
Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. March 7, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY,

. Enclosed herewith is card No. OL-2

for your files,

ee F
L 

.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

/ Chief,
f

fYa Biologics Control Laboratories.

Encl.

FCrrb

000125
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March 6, 1956.

Me. Alex, Campbell,

Bacteriologist,

Charles Camsell Indian Hospital,

Edmonton, Alberta,

Dear Alex,

Enelosed are completed cards, Nes. CC-138
to CC-257, inclusive, for your files.

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

D6
L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

fa. Biologics Control Laboratories,

Bnels.

LGsrb

000126
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Dr. 0. J. Rath,

A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services, Regina.

Laboratory of Hygiene. March 5, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Enelosed herewith are cards Nos,

FQL=15
FQ1~16
PA-13

Mist-10

for your files.

i. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

/ Biologics Control Laboratories,

FC srb

000127
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH Newer ARE
s- a INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Lf / .

To: he Director, ourrite ne. 780-1-2.
Indian Health Services, , REF. YOUR FILE No.
Booth Bldg., Ottawa.

FROM: Regional Supt., Regina, Sask. . DATE: March 1/56

SUBJECT. Prenatal Immunization Program (Field Study)

NH. & W.2

UO Interim Report -

Reference 780~1-2 (M23) dated February. 27.

In all fairness to the originator of this’ |.

study, it is felt that he be informed as to its lack of

progress in this Region and the reasons for same, I

am convinced of the value of this study and what it

purports to accomplish, but I am equally and regrettably
convinced of its unfeasibility in this Region. The

following are some of /the reasons?

(1) Scattered yural population...

(2) Reserves and homes of individuals: are inaecessible
over 50 per cent of the time. This winter con-
ditions were even worse than usual..

(3) -Vehieles are not always available to transport
mothers and babies to hospital or doctor's’

office for bleeding.

(+) The field nurse cannot be expected to. pleéa
infants when many physicians aré not capable of

doing so and many refuse to do so.

(5) As the study progresses, more and more extra
trips will have to be made by the field nurse
whose program is such that she will not be able

to cope with this program,

(6) Some parents refuse to co-operate.

I would therefore recommend that this stuay be
dropped in this Region. In view of the fact that this
study statistically depends on large numbers of participants,
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may I suggest that it be carried out at prenatal
clinics and child health conferences in the out«
patient departments of the larger urban centres in
Canada.

OJ. Rat M.D., M.P.H.,
A/Regional Superintendent,
‘Indian Health Services,

OJR/DS Saskatchewan Region.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

& INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Tas Chief, YOUR FILE:

Laboratory of Hygiene. DATED:

Attention: Doctor Greenberg eee 780-1-2 (M23)

FROM: Director, Indian Health Services. DATE: February 27, 1956,

SUBJECT: Immunization Schedule

We are attaching a copy of a revised immunization

schedule as prepared by Doctor Rath for use in Saskatchewan

Region.

| Would you be good enough to look it over and let

| us have your comments for transmission to Doctor Rath?

| JOG —
encl. P.W. Moore, M.Dii Dee

Director,

Indian Health Services.

i 000131
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SQM ‘

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE cer “
© INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

, The Director,
<1 TO! YOUR FILE: a

Indian Health Services, 780-12
Booth. Bldg., Ottawa,

DATED:

OUR FILE: 783-0

FROM: Regional Supt., Regina, Sask. DATE: Feb, 22/56

. SUBJECT: Tmmunization Sehedule

Enelosed are copies (4) of an immunization
schedule in use in this Region. It has. been revised

according to Doctor Greenberg's suggestions.

' . We would. be anxious to hear of any advances

in the fiéld of immunology so that we may keep up to

date in this regard,

Od. Rat 4 M.oD.s M.sP.H.y
A/Regional Superintendent, -

Indian Health Services,.
OJR/DS Sask, Region.
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@ | IMMUNIZATION SCHEDULE

AGE VACCINE DOSAGE AND TOXOID - IF BORN
PRIOR TO JULY/55_ AFTER JULY/55

PRIMARY SERIES:

5 - 7 days B.C.G.

3 months | & ec.c. D.P.T. + e.c. P.T.A.P.

4 months 1 e.c. D.P.T, %c.c. P.T.A.P.

5 months 1 c.e. D.P.T. % c.c. P.T.A.P.

6 months Smallpox

BOOSTER INJECTIONS AND REVACCINATIONS —

14. - 18 months 1 c.c. D.P.T. $ec.c. P.T.A.P.

5 years Smallpox 1 c.c. D.P.T.

1O years _ Smallpox Bee. D.T.

@ 15 years Smallpox #e.c. D.T.

If a longer interval than 4 months oceurs between the 1st
and 2nd dose, the next immunization should be considered as the
lst dose of the series.

If a longer interval than 6 months occurs between the 2nd
and 3rd dose, two more doses can be considered as a completed

primary series.

‘Refer to: B.C.G. policy

Prenatal and Infant Immunization Policy

Z| SUPERIN PES,

IMB HEALTH serves

FEB 22 1956 4

KATCHEN ESASo
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A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services,
Saskatchewan. 780al-2 (M23)

Director, Indian Health Services. February 27, 1956.

Prenatal Immunization Survey ~ Saskatchewan

Quite a few pre-delivery maternal bloods have
been received for examination by the Laboratory of
Hygiene. However, there appears to be a dearth of cord,
post partum and infant samples.

You have already pointed out, and we fully
appreciate, the difficulties you are encountering in
having these cases followed through to the desired
end. However, mech of the point of the survey will
be lost if this cannot be done. Do you think it would
be possible to get a sizable proportion of these laters
samples from certain areas? We will be very glad if
you look into the matter again and let us know what
degree of success we can hope to achieve.

P.E. Moore, M.D., D.P.H.,
Director,

iPS Indien Health Services.

BY -Y
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s.19(1)

February 27, 1956.

Dr. 0. J. Rath,

A/Regional Superintendent,
Indian Health Services,
735 New Federal Bldg.,
Victoria Avenue and Rose Street,

Regina, Sask.

Dear Dr. Rath,

In connection with our prenatal study and
the FQ-4 series, we have just received a blood sample

with a short note attached with the number FQ-4-12,

The patient is She is -

listed as having been given L/Y or a cc. or Lot #21-1.
This is, no doubt, an error since we. have only three

lots in Saskatchewan, namely, Lots 26, 27 and 28,
Also, 1/9 of a ce. seems to be a rather unusual amount

to give anyone. I wonder if you could check these
data for us,

Further, from the same series, we received
bloods but no cards for the following:

FQ—4=6Q "3

-9
-10

ell
-12

Receipt of the cards for the latter would be of help.

Yours sincerely,.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief, so
Biologics Control Laboratories, |

LG@rb
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

9 INTRADEPART MENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

OUR FILE No.

TO: Laboratory of Hygiene,
REF. YOUR FILE No.

DATED

Ottawa. 3 ryy y

Mistawasis Nursing Station ¥ DATE:
eee Leask, SASK. : FY Feb. 2h/56

SUBJECT:

Could you please supply the following,

Pre-Natal Blood Containers 48

Post -Natal Blood and Cord Blood

Containers Lg 4

1 Ab,A supply of addressed labels

, fry f

[oo ,
4 Pe st

Yours Faithfully Si
cA. Kh. Cobline | a

Nurse tn Charge. , ae

7 Nin 23h
/ 0001 36
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,

Regina, Sask,

Laboratory of Hygiene. February 20, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Bnelosed herewith is card No. M-13 for

your files. . >,

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
Chief,

”" Biologics Control Laboratories.

Enel.
FC srb
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask,

Laboratory of Hygiene. February 17, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Enclosed herewith are Prenatal Immunization
Card Nos. M-11 and M-12 for your files.

WGe
L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

[ Biologics Control Laboratories.

FC srb
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,

Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene. . February 16, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Enclosed herewith is card No. Mist.~6

for your files.

L. Greenberg,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

NHeDiey

Bnel,..

FOsPb
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Dr..0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,

Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa, Ont. February 13, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

Bnelosed herewith are the following Prenatal —
Immunization cards for your files:

F.C .=6 FQ1-11
F.C on?

P.A.-2

0O.L.<5 P.A.H3
P.A.-8

W.B.-33
N.B.-37A

N.B.-38

L.Ro=4

LeRewd

P.A.-114

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,
di « Chief,
IM Biologics Control Laboratories,
(

Bnels.
FCsrb
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Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene. February 6, 1956.

Prenatal Immunization Study.

Bnelosed herewith is Prenatal Immunization

eard No. FQ-4—-4 for your files.

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chie?r,

Blologics Control Laboratories.

Enel.

FCsrb
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DR. 0. J. RATH,

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES,
RECINA, SASK.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. January 26, 1956.

Prenatal Immunization Study.

Bne Losed herewith are the following prenatal
immunization cards for your files:

FC-5 Mist-5 NB=-26 LR-2 FOLK PA~11
Mist-9 . WNB-37
Mist-10
Mist-3

L. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

Biclogics Control Laboratories.

FC srb
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January. 23, 1956.

Dr. Cameron Corrigan,

Medical. Superintendent,
North Battleford. Indian Hospital,
Box 219,

North Battleford, Sask.

Dear Cameron, |

I have your letter of January 19th.

We are vary interested in. the results of

your throat swabbing, The presence of hemolytic
streptococci in nose and throat is, of course, not

uncommon at this time of the year. There are almost

no strains of streptococci resistant to penicillin
and that might be your best bet for ridding yourself

of these carriers, As a precautionary measure,
hovever, it would be best if all personnel wore masks

until the situation cleared up. Usually, under these

circumstances, the majority of your stare will become
streptococci carriers sooner or later,

The presence of monilia is not startling: or
surprising. If one looks hard enough, probably the

majority of us would be found to have monilia. Myco-

statin, an antibiotic prepared by Sanibbs, seems to

work well for this particular organism and you might

be interested in trying it on your vaginal monilia

cases,

Your diphtheria carriers are the most

interesting to us. I diseussed this with Dr. Bynoe,
Chief of our Bacteriology Section. We would be very

interested in getting sub-cultures from your isolated
strains, Five diphtheria carriers seem to be an

unusually large number. We would be interested in
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checking their virulence and, if they are virulent,

to type them. If you have strains available, would

you send them to this Laboratory, attention of
Dr. Bynooe.

Incidentally, a number of hospitals have
had some success in clearing up skin infections in
nurseries by using hexachlorophine soap (Phiso-hex--

. made by Winthrop & Stearns) throughout their hospital

by putting it into use in the washrooms and wards.

Kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

Chief,

Biologics Control Laboratories.

LGsrb
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DEPARTMENT OF IN YOUR REPLY REFER

NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE TO File No, B2e2=20
YOUR FILE No.

North Battleford Indian Hospital,

Box 219,

North Battleford, Sask.,

Dr. L,. Greenberg,

Laboratory of Hygiene,

45 Spencer Street,

Ottawa, Ont,

Dear Louis:-

I have recently taken throat swabs of the entire

staff of the hospital and about twenty of them are positive for

hemolytic streptococci in either throat or nose swabs, In

addition, there were five diphtheria carriers and five monilia

carriers, What should one do in a case like this?

I gave the diphtheria carriers one million units of

penicillin at once, I hesitate to start treatment on the

streptococci carriers and yet we have so much infection in the

hospital - for instance for about two months we had some skin

infection in our newborn nursery which while it looked like

impetigo, was not. We have had several cases of vaginal monilia

in the hospital . What would you advice in this matter be, In

case you do not feel like expressing an opinion as regards treatment,

would you please obtain the opinion of somebody down there.

Yours truly,

wee ae
Cc oa eee BALE

Cameron Corrigan, B.Sc.4 M.D.. M.P.H.,

CC/ma Medical Superintendent
c.c. The Director
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e.

£ Dr. 0. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,
Indian Health Services,
Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. January 12, 1956,

Prenatal Immunization Study.

Enclosed herewith are Prenatal Immunization

Cards Nos. PA-10 and OL=4 for your files.

“le

LL. Greenberg, Ph.D.,

Chief,

‘ Blologiecs Control Laboratories.

Enel.

Fresrb
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Dr. O. J. Rath, A/Regional Supt.,

Indian Health Services,

Regina, Sask.

Laboratory of Hygiene, Ottawa. . January 6, 1956.

PRENATAL IMMUNIZATION STUDY.

an ‘Enelosed herewith are card Nos. PA7, PA,
FQ1-15, NB-18B, NB-22A, NB-24 and WB-34 for your

files,

| | Se 25
ji , Le or eres Ph.D.

. Chie

4T Biologics Control Laboratories.
Bnels. . . y ,
FO/rp:
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Jyyre

Dr. We J. Vood
Regional Superintendent, T.H.S.,
W innipege 3 Man,

Laboratory of Hygiene. Janary 4, 1956,

Immunity Status Survey,

Enclosed are Immunity Status Cards Nos. BLeE1
to BL-&38 containing the results of Eskimos. from Baker
Lake. Cards Nos, BLeE33 and BL-B35 are omitted since
they are duplicates of others within the series. You
WLill note that practically none of them have antibodies
for diphtheria, tetanus or pertussis.

L. Greenberg, PhiDe,
Chief,

Biologics Contrel Laboratories,

Bnels .
LGerts


